Tempe.
CITY OF TEMPE Meeting Date: 01/24/2023
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION Agenda Item: 4

ACTION: Requesta Use Permit Standard to Request a Use Permit Standard to allow a 20% reduction to the required rear
yard setback from 35 feet to 28 feet for the KELLER RESIDENCE, located at 2029 East Caroline Lane. The applicant is
Dahlman Construction.

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A

RECOMMENDATION: Staff — Approve, subject to conditions

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: KELLER RESIDENCE (PL220297) is a single-family home located within the AG
zoning district, in the Circle G Ranches 4 Unit 2 Subdivision. The applicant intends to build a 1,571 s.f. detached pool house
in the back yard of the property contingent upon the approval of the Use Permit Standard. The request includes the following:

ZUP220068 Use Permit Standard to allow a 20% reduction to the required rear yard setback from 35 feet to 28 feet

Wamer Rd Property Owner Jack and Diana Keller
Applicant Bradley Dahiman, Dahlman Construction
ﬁj&”ﬂb% Zoning District AG (Agricultural)
= =| Site Area 30,697 S.F.
E § Building Area 3,484 s.f. (existing livable)
R - 1,571 s.f (proposed livable)
Z| Lot Coverage 22.71% (25% maximum allowed)
Building Setbacks 20’ west side, 45'-6” east side, 28'-2" rear (20’
sides, 35 rear min. required)
Vehicle Parking 3 spaces (3 min. required)

ATTACHMENTS: Development Project File

STAFF CONTACT(S): Lily Drosos, Planner | (480) 350-8245

Department Director: Jeff Tamulevich, Community Development Director
Legal review by: N/A

Prepared by: Lily Drosos, Planner |

Reviewed by: Steve Abrahamson, Principal Planner



COMMENTS

The Keller Residence is located on Lot 43 of the Circle G Ranches 4 Unit 2 Subdivision on the south side of Warner Road,
east of McClintock Drive and west of the Loop 101 Freeway. The applicant intends to build a 1,571 square-foot, detached
pool house in the rear yard that would encroach into the 35-foot rear setback by 7 feet. The applicant is requesting a Use
Permit Standard to allow a 20% reduction of the required rear yard setback from 35 feet to 28 feet.

PUBLIC INPUT
Staff has not received any public input at the time of writing this report.

USE PERMIT STANDARD
The proposed use requires a Use Permit Standard to allow a 20% reduction to the required rear yard setback from 35 feet to
28 feet within the AG zoning district.

Section 6-308(E) Approval criteria for Use Permit (in italics):

1. Any significant increase in vehicular or pedestrian traffic; the proposed use and design of the accessory building is
not expected to cause a significant increase in vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

2. Nuisance arising from the emission of odor, dust, gas, noise, vibration, smoke, heat or glare at a level exceeding
that of ambient conditions; the proposed accessory building is intended for the use of the single-family residence
and is not expected to create any nuisances exceeding that of ambient conditions.

3. Contribution to the deterioration of the neighborhood or to the downgrading of property values, which is in conflict
with the goals, objectives or policies for rehabilitation, redevelopment or conservation as set forth in the city’s
adopted plans or General Plan; the proposed use and design is permitted within the AG zoning district, contingent
on the approval of the Use Permit Standard. The pool house use is expected to increase the value of the property
and benefit the surrounding neighborhood.

4. Compatibility with existing surrounding structures and uses; the proposed accessory building is compatible with the
existing surrounding structures and uses within the AG zoning district.

5. Adequate control of disruptive behavior both inside and outside the premises which may create a nuisance to the
surrounding area or general public; the proposed pool house is intended to be used solely by the primary residence
and is not expected to create disruptive behavior.

REASONS FOR APPROVAL
Based on the information provided by the applicant, the public input received and the above analysis staff supports approval
of the requested Use Permit Standard. This request meets the required criteria and will conform to the conditions.

SHOULD AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BE TAKEN ON THIS REQUEST, THE FOLLOWING NUMBERED CONDITIONS OF
APPROVAL SHALL APPLY, BUT MAY BE AMENDED BY THE DECISION-MAKING BODY.

CONDITION(S) OF APPROVAL: (Non-standard conditions are identified in bold)
EACH NUMBERED ITEM IS A CONDITION OF APPROVAL. THE DECISION-MAKING BODY MAY MODIFY, DELETE OR ADD TO THESE
CONDITIONS.

1. The Use Permit Standard is valid only after a Building Permit has been obtained, the required inspections have been
completed and a Final Inspection has been passed. As part of the Building Permit process, on-site storm water retention
may be required to be verified or accomplished on this Site.

2. The Use Permit Standard is valid for the plans as submitted within this application. Any additions or modifications may
be submitted for review during the building plan check process.

CODE/ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS:

THE BULLETED ITEMS REFER TO EXISTING CODE OR ORDINANCES THAT PLANNING STAFF OBSERVES ARE PERTINENT TO THIS CASE.
THE BULLET ITEMS ARE INCLUDED TO ALERT THE DESIGN TEAM AND ASSIST IN OBTAINING A BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE NOT AN
EXHAUSTIVE LIST.
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USE PERMIT STANDARD:

o The use permit approval shall be void if the use is not commenced or if an application for a building permit has not been
submitted, whichever is applicable, within twelve (12) months after the use permit is granted or within the time stipulated
by the decision-making body.

e The decision-making body, upon finding that the applicant has not taken corrective actions to resolve issues related to
the permit/approval and that a continuation of the permit/approval is not in the interest of the public health, safety and
general welfare, can revoke the permit/approval after providing written notice of its intentions to the holder of the permit.

e Specific requirements of the Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) are not listed as a condition of approval but will
apply to any application. To avoid unnecessary review time and reduce the potential for multiple plan check submittals,
become familiar with the ZDC. Access the ZDC through http://www.tempe.gov/zoning or purchase from Development
Services.

¢ Any intensification or expansion of use shall require a new Use Permit.

HISTORY & FACTS:
1983 A single-family home was constructed.

ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE REFERENCE:

Section 3-102, Permitted Uses in Residential Districts

Section 3-401, Accessory Buildings, Uses and Structures
Section 4-201(A), Use Permit Standard

Section 4-202, Development Standards for Residential Districts
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http://www.tempe.gov/zoning
https://library.municode.com/az/tempe/codes/zoning_and_development_code?nodeId=ZONING_DEVELOPMENT_CODE_PT3_LAUS_CH1_PEUSREDI_S3-102PEUSREDI
https://library.municode.com/az/tempe/codes/zoning_and_development_code?nodeId=ZONING_DEVELOPMENT_CODE_PT3_LAUS_CH4_SPUSST_S3-401ACBUUSST
https://library.municode.com/az/tempe/codes/zoning_and_development_code?nodeId=ZONING_DEVELOPMENT_CODE_PT4_DEST_CH2_GEDEST_S4-201PUAP
https://library.municode.com/az/tempe/codes/zoning_and_development_code?nodeId=ZONING_DEVELOPMENT_CODE_PT4_DEST_CH2_GEDEST_S4-202DESTREDI
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Tempe.
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT FILE
for
KELLER RESIDENCE
(PL220297)
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Aerial Map
2. Location Map
3-4. Letter of Explanation

5-9. Context Photos

10-23.  Site Plan, Foundation Plan, Roof Framing Plan, Bracing Plan, Floor Plan,
Elevations, Electric/Mechanical Plans, Schematics
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Dahlman Construction LLC.
41004 N Jackrabbit Rd.
San Tan Valley, AZ 85140
480-882-1284
ROC 153397
Licensed, Bonded, Insured

City of Tempe
Planning/Zoning

12/07/22

Letter of Explanation

Dear Planning Staff,

We redesigned the floor plan to fit the proposed pool house within the side
setback standards but are currently 7 feet over the rear setback standards. We
understand we are in the rear setback, but after viewing the neighbor’s property on the
rear side, they have a building within 5 feet of their wall, which is in their rear setback.

A 7-foot encroachment into the rear setback, still leaving approximately 18 feet to
the rear wall is a fair design for the proposed pool house. Therefore, we are applying for
a Use Permit to allow such encroachment.

Per the Use Permit Standard Approval Criteria

a. There is no vehicular or pedestrian traffic in adjacent areas. The Proposed

pool house will sit in the backyard of the existing property, which is already
sectioned off to outside vehicular and pedestrian traffic via block walls on
all sides of the property.

. There will be no nuisance arising from the emission of odor, dust, gas,

noise, vibration, smoke, hear, or glare at a level exceeding that of ambient
conditions once construction is completed. During construction, noise will
only occur after the 7:00 AM and before the 7:00 PM allotted construction
time. After construction is completed, the only noise occuring will be the
air conditioning, which is barely noticeable and is common in residential
areas. The only gas will be sewer gas which is properly vented by city
code, found in the submitted building plans.

. There will be no contribution to the deterioration of the neighborhood or to

the downgrading of property values, which conflict with the goals,
objectives or policies of the city's adopted plans for general plan. With the
appropriate footings set in the submitted building plans, the structure will
rest on properly formed concrete footings reinforced by rebar which
ensures no movement in the future. With such footings in place, the
structure will not deteriorate the surrounding land in any fashion. The pool



Thank you,

house will increase the property value, which only positively impacts the
property values of surrounding neighbors.

The pool house will be separate from any entity on the land, it will have its
own sewer system, and new power/water lines dedicated to the pool house.
Therefore it will be compatible with the existing surrounding structures and
uses.

There will be no disruptive behavior both inside and outside the premises
that creates a nuisance to the surrounding area or general public. The pool
house will be used for residential needs for the current owners. No activity
outside of normal residential activity will occur inside or outside this
structure. Therefore there will be no disruptive behavior as a result of this
structure.

Bradley Dahiman
Dahlman Construction
Brdahlman@aol.com

480-882-1284


mailto:Brdahlman@aol.com
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Radiant Lines Design Studio

THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED UNDER THE BUILDING CODE NOTED BELOW AND SHALL COMLY C1 [ COVER SHEET 3
SUBSTITUTIONS MECHANICAL WITH OR EXCEED THE AST | ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
“ THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BASE HIS PROPOSAL ON THE EXACT BRANDS, SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND AIR HANDLER WHEN ATTIC MOUNTED SHALL INCLUDE: GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES Ln
MATERIALS SHOWN. IF THE SUBCONTRACTOR DESIRES TO MAKE SUBSTITUTIONS, HE SHALL LIST THEM W/ A PLYWOOD PLATFORM FOR UNIT W/ CORE CLEARANCES cIry IRC 1PC IMC IFC_| NEC | IECC | IFGC C
HIS BID AND IN HIS CONTRACT. THE LISTING SHALL BE IN SUFFICIENT DETAIL TO AFFORD THE OWNER B. LIGHT SWITCHABLE © UNIT & 110V OUTLET City of Tempe 2018, 2018 2018 2018 2017 2018 2018 ‘OUNDATION PLA!
MEANS OF COMPARISON AND MUST INCLUDE THE MONETARY DIFFERENCE IN CONTRACT PRICE IF THE C. 2 CONDENSER LINES . RAMING PLAN o
SUBSTITUTION IS ACCEPTED. SUBSTITUTIONS AFTER SIGNING THE CONTRACT SHALL BE BY CHANGE ORDER UNOBSTRUCTED 24" WIDE CATWALK TD UNIT NOT TO EXCEED 20°~0" IN LENGTH RAMING PLAN
* CONDENSATE FROM AIR—COOLING COILS, FUEL-BURNING CONDENSING APPLIANCES AND THE OVERFLOW = \g
FROM EVAPORATIVE COOLERS AND SIMILAR WATER—SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COLLECTED AND - =
ERRORS AND OMISSIONS DISCHARGED TO AN APPROVED PLUMBING FIXTURE OR DISPOSAL AREA. THE WASTE PIPE SHALL HAVE A 8
“IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS APPEAR IN THE DRAWNGS, SPEC’S, OR OTHER DOCUMENTS, THE SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 1/8 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL AND SHALL BE OF APPROVED 9 LAN 0
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER IN WRITING OF SUCH OMISSIONS OR ERRORS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIAL NOT SMALLER THAN THE OUTLET SIZE AS REQUIRED FOR AIR-COOLING 10 ONS
WITH ANY WORK WHICH APPEARS IN QUESTION. IN THE EVENT OF THE SUBCONTRACTORS FAILURE TO GIVE COILS OR CONDENSING FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES, RESPECTIVELY. 11| A3 | SECTIONS N
e O e oL o e NEAPOVUBLE FOR T LSS OF ANy SCH EaRors G ORETONG " CONDENSATE GF WASTE WATER SHALL NOT DRARI OVER A FUBLC WAY. TR o e BN £
AND THE COST OF RECTIFYING THE SAME. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL ITEMS OR DETALS 3/4" DIA. COND. DRAIN (FROM EA. PAN) W/ P—TRAP & C.0. TO GRADE @ +6 o
CLARIFIED W/ OWNER PRIOR TQ SUBMITTING A BID; OTHERWSE OWNER INTERPRETATION SHALL BE FINAL. * WHEN A COOLING COIL OR GOOLING UNIT IS LOCATED IN AN ATTIC OR FURRED SPACE WHERE DAMAGE MAY 13 | E1 | ELECTRICAL PLAN — 3
: RESULT FROM CONDENSATE OVERFLOW, AN ADDITIONAL WATERTIGHT PAN OF CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL 14| P1_|PLUMBING PLAN g
oo e 0 =
INDOWS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE FOR AGCESS AND EGRESS TO A CLOGGED PRIMARY CONDENSATE DRAIN, OR ONE PAN WITH A STANDING OVERFLOW AND A SEPARATE Q o
SN ESTALE U ESGLE WNSONS S 1AV & . N1 CLEA CPEUABLE Aren oF 57 so.  SLOTMOATI ORAN WAY E PROVDED I\ LED OF INE SECONOARY oRAN PAY.  E JODITONAL PAY 0% €
FT. THE MIN, NET CLEAR OPENABLE HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE MIN. NET CLEAR . 4 g j o
DISCHARGING AT A POINT WHICH CAN BE READILY OBSERVED.
OPENABLE WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20 INCHES. WHEN WINDOWS ARE PROVIDED AS A MEANS OF ESCAPE ] e o - — ~N©
OR RESGUE THEY SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WINDOW OPENING HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE ORIVER VENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 140" MAX. LENGTH UNLESS PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. — © o
THE FINISHED FLOOR * PROVIDE SCREENED COMBUSTION AR OPENING WITHIN 12° OF CEILING AND FLOOR PER PLAN FOR GAS 0 O
! WATER HEATER AND GAS DRYER. PROVIDE 100 SQ. IN. OF MAKEUP AR FOR DRYER AND 50 SQ. IN. OF
LIGHT AND VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL WINDOWS ARE TO COMPLY W/ THE BUILDING CODE ) o a
GLASS IN HAZARDOUS AREAS AS DEFINED BY THE BUILDING GODE SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING. COMBUSTION AR FOR WATER HEATER PER THE MECHANICAL CODE AREA CALCULATIONS ) =0
c
* ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22°x30” WITH 307 MIN. CLEAR HEADROOM ABOVE THE ACCESS o ONENENCE S W Toren o ZONING AG —= e]
OPENING. ATTIC ACCESS OPENINGS WHEN LOCATED IN A GARAGE, SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE Ok D TORS 10 e NTERCONNECTED N EVERY KITGHEN, FAMILY ROOM, DINING ROOM, LIVIN = o =
e LA oN A oL Ao r R B ARDO OF VERTLATON T oo PARLOR, LIBRARY, DEN, SUN RQOM, BEDROOM, RECREATION ROOM, OR SIMILAR ROOM OR AREA OF DWELLING X o
- ROOF SHEATHING UNDER OVER- FRAMING SHALL BE REMOVED. T ALLOW VENTILATION TRU ATTIC AREAS UNITS. 'RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY SITE AREA: 30,697 S.F. [\ =
AS REQUIRED BASED ON ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS. UNBROKEN WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN 6'—0", MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE, o @
* WHERE FOAM IS USED IN ATTIC AREAS, A THERMAL BARRIER, PER THE BUILDING CODE, W/ AN INDEX OF INCLUDING ANY WALL SPACE 2'-0" OR MORE IN WIDTH AND THE WALL SP"CE OCC“P‘ED By Fix P"NELS N SQUARE FOOTAGE L—l (0B
15 SHALL BE PLAGED AND SECURED BETWEEN THE FOAM AND ATTIC AREA. OPENINGS FOR VENTILATION EXTERIOR WALLS. BUT EXCLUDING SLIDING PANELS IN EXTERIOR WALLS. ALL SPACE AFFORDED SQUARE FOOTAGE
e e e e e onmr,  TDCD R0OM GIUDERS, SUCH A5 FRESTAVGNG BAR-HPE COUNTERS OF RALIGS, SHALL Bt WCLLPED I DETACHED POOL HOUSE - HABITABLE 1571 SF. S
THE 6707 MEASURENENT, DETACHED POOL HOUSE - PATIO 256 SF.
LOCATION FOR REQUIRED FIREBLOCKING & DRAFTSTOPS: * RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN THE KITCHEN TO SERVE COUNTERTOP SURFACES SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY NOT
B LESS THAN TWO SMALL APPLIANCE BRANGH GIRCUITS, EITHER OR BOTH OF WHICH SHALL ALSO BE
- FIRE BLOCKS AND DRAFT STOPS MUST COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE TO INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED To: PERMITTED TO SUPPLY RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN THE KITCHEN AND OTHER ROOMS SPECIFIED IN THE VICINITY MAP N.T.S.
CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, FURRED SPACES AND SOFFITS, 1 ELECTRICAL CODE. ADDITIONAL SMALL APPUANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SUPPLY
INTERVALS BOTH VERT. AND HORIZ., ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERT. AND HORIZ RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN THE KITCHEN AND OTHER ROOMS SPECIFIED IN THE ELECTRICAL CODE. EXISTING UNDER ROOF 5147 SF
SPACES SUGH AS OCCUR AT DROP CLGS., SOFFITS, AND COVE GLCS. : 3 -
B A REGEPTACLE GUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EncH WALL COUNTER SPACE 13- OF WDER.  RECEPTACLE
T SaNarga R STRNGERS AT TOR AND' BOTTOM OF RUN AND' BETWEEN STUDS ALONG AND IN LINE WTH OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO PONT ALONG THE WALL LINE IS MORE THAN 24" MEASURED TOTAL 6,974 S.F.
! HORIZONTALLY FROM A RECEPTACLE QUTLET IN THAT SPACE.
UgFP;ECNE‘”éGE‘EAE’};%ULQESP“;SLETU‘SQS VENTS AND CHIMNEYS W/ NON—COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SUCH AS * AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH PENINSULAR COUNTER SPACE WITH A
LONG DIMENSION OF 24: OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12" OR GREATER. A PENINSULAR '
“ AT OPENINGS BETWEEN ATTIC SPACES AND CHIMNEY CHASES FOR FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEYS. COUNTERTOP IS MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM THE CONNECTING EDGE. LOT COVERAGE: E. WARNER RD.
* COUNTERTOP SPACES SEPARATED BY RANGE TOPS, REFRIGERATORS, OR SINKS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS
LOCATION ON LOT, GRADING AND DRAINAGE SEPARATE COUNTERTOP SPACES IN APPLYING THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE. TOTAL LOT AREA o
“EAVES SHALL B A MINIMUM OF 30" FROM PROPERTY LINE WHEN OVER REQUIRED WINDOWS TRECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 18" ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP. RECEPTACLE 6,974 S.F. /30,697 S.F. S
* FINISH GRADE SHALL SLOPE 5% FOR A DISTANGE OF 10'~0" TO APPROVED WATER DISPOSAL AREA UN.O. OQUTLETS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN THE FAGE-UP POSITION IN THE WORK SURFACES OR COUNTERTOPS. « 0
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS RENDERED NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE BY APPLIANCES FASTENED IN PLACE OR LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED 22.71% i a ©
OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS (BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING) APPLIANCES OCCUPYING DEDICATED SPACE SHALL NOTE CONSIDERED AS THESE REQUIRED OUTLETS. LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED 30% o a
h . B “THE TWO OR MORE SMALL APPLIANGE BRANCH CIRGUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. ) >
W:g;’ﬁ“”ﬁ:g 15 Lonte AgngSEEDD o R LA v e * AT LEAST ONE WALL RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS ADJAGENT 1O EACH BASIN v o = 2
/: « LOCATION, BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST ONE 20-AMPERE BRANCH o T s o
AVENDMENTS FOR ANY REVISIONS OR AMENDMENTS.) DIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED o 4 m N
GARAGE WALLS TO HAVE A MIN. OF 5/87 TYPE X" GYP. BD. AND CEILING SHALL HAVE 2 LAYERS WHEN IN A FACE-UP POSITION IN THE WORK SURFACES OR COUNTERTOPS IN A BATHROOM BASIN LOCATION. CONTACT E < (s} ‘o
TRUSSES EXCEED 2'—0" O. N “ AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET ACCESSIBLE AT GRADE LEVEL AND NOT MORE THAN 6'—6" ABOVE z E x <C
* WHERE THE 2018 CODES ARE USED, 1/2” GYP. BD. MAY BE USED IN GARAGES (CHECK JURISDICTION GRADE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE DWELLING AND SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED 3 X a
AMENDMENTS FOR ANY REVISIONS OR AMENDMENTS) 70 THE SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUIT. DESIGNER Q %] < Iy
“ SELF CLOSING, TIGHT FITTING, 1-3/8" SOLID-WOOD DOORS MINIMUM. “ AT LEAST ONE 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR THE LAUNDRY AND SHALL ROY CARRASCO § E. CAROLINE LN. S s
HAVE NO OTHER DUTLETS. PHONE: 480.861.0562 -
WATER RESISTANT APPLICATIONS ML LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE QUTLET, N ADDITON TO ANY PROVIDED FOR LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT. SHALL B2 EMAIL: roy carrasco@gmail.com =z £
* WALLS COMMON TO WASHER AND LAVATORY SINKS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. IN EACH ATTACHED GARAGE AND IN EACH DETACHED GARAGE WITH ELECTR 1oy 9 2
AND SHOVER AND TUBS WTH CERAMIC TILE OR EQUAL TO A N, 70° ABOVE DRA PACCUATS OF 100" OR HORE I\ LENGTH, SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE QUTLET. CONTACT: ROY CARRASCO N
* EXTERIOR RATED GYP. BD. IS REQUIRED ON AL WEATHER EXPOSED SURFACES. (PATK)S PORCHES, L S D I e LoCh oS SITE
CARPORTS, ETC. IF NSTALLED) SPECFIED GELOW SHALL HAVE GROUND~FAULT—CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL:
7. GARAGES, CRADE-LEVEL AND PORTIONS OF UNFINISHED ACCESSORY BUILDNGS USED FOR STORAGE
FIREPLACES OR WORK AREAS. W-RAY RD
* FIREPLACE CHIMNEY SHALL TERMINATE A MIN. OF 2'~0" ABOVE THE ROOF WITHIN 10'-0" MEASURED HORIZ. 3. QUTDOORS.
* FIREPLACE HEARTH, LINTEL, HEARTH EXTENSIONS, AND FIRESTOPPING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING 4. CRAWL SPACES — WHERE THE CRAWL SPACE IS AT OR BELOW GRADE LEVEL.
CDDE. PROVIDE A COPY OF MFR. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AN L.C.C. REPORT TO THE INSPECTOR. 5. UNFINISHED BASEMENTS — UNFINISHED BASEMENTS ARE DEFINED AS PORTIONS OR AREAS OF THE
IREPLAGES SHALL G’ FROVDED_ WITH AN OUIISDE COMBUSTION AR OPENNNG DIRECTLY INTO THE FIREROX BASEMENT NOT INTENDED AS HABITABLE ROOMS AND LIMITED TO STORAGE AREAS, WORK AREAS,
WITH NOT LESS THAN 1 SQ. IN. OF COMBUSTION AR PER 100 SO. IN IF FIREBOX OPENIN AND THE LIKE.
EIREPLACE. SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING 10 NEET POLLUTION. CONTROL REQUIREMENTS: 6. KITCHENS — WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED TO SERVE THE COUNTERTOP SURFACES.
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED GAS OR ELECTRIC. WET BAR SINKS — WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED TO SERVE THE COUNTERTOP NTS

8. LOG INSERT GERTIFIED BY EPA GONFORMING 10 FEDERAL REGULATION PART 60.
G TESTED/LISTED 10 MEET FEDERAL REGULATION PART 60
D. APPROVED BY MARICOPA COUNTY AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OFFICER TO MEET FEDERAL REGULATION
PART 60.
E. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED WOOD STOVE INSERT MEETING FEDERAL REGULATION PART 80.

MATERIALS
* CONCRETE, REINFORCING STEEL, OMU, BRICK, MORTAR, GROUT, LUMBER, (SPECIES & GRADE FOR JOISTS,
RAFTERS, POSTS, STUDS, & BEAMS), CLU—-LAMS, TREATED LUMBER, PLYWODD, WOOD SHINCLES, SHAKES, AND

SHALL BE EQUIVALENT TO A 3 PLY BUILT UP ROOF AS NOTED IN THE BUILDING CODE OR MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS.

PLUMBING
* HOSE BIBS SHALL HAVE INTEGRATED BACK FLOW PREVENTER TO COMPLY W/ THE PLUMBING CODE
* AIR GAP FITTING FOR DISH WASHER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OR ABOVE FLOOD LEVEL OF SINK.
* SEAL VOIDS ARQUND PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOOR SLABS TO COMPLY W/ THE PLUMBING CODE
* WATER HEATER PRESSURE RELIEF LINE TO BE FULL SIZE STEEL PIPE OR HARD DRAWN COPFPER TUBING
EXTENDING TO THE EXT. OF THE BLDG. AND TERMINATING IN A DOWNWARD POSITION NOT MORE THAN 2’
NOR LESS THAN 6 ABOVE GRADE. THE PRESSURE RELIEF LINE SHALL NOT TERMINATE OVER WALKWAYS OR
OTHER SIMILAR AREAS AND SHALL BE A MIN. 3" FROM ANY ENTRANCE OR EXIT.
* ALL DRAIN, WASTE AND VENTING IS TO BE "ABS' SCHEDULE 40, 1/4° PER FT. SLOPE MIN.
* ALL COPPER TUBING IN WATER PIPING ABOVE SLAB TO BE A MIN. TYPE 'l & MIN. TYPE 'L’ BELOW SLAB
& INSTALLED W/O JOINTS.
- PLUMB\NG F\XTURES TO COMPLY WITH LOW FLOW FIXTURE ORDINANCE AND INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
. R CLOSETS, 1.6 GALLONS PER FLUSH
B. S\NKS LAVS 2.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE MAX. AND 2.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE
C.KITCHEN SINK TO HAVE DIRECT LINE TO HOT WATER HEATES
* SHOWER & SHOWER TUB COMBINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH \NDW\DUAL CONTROL PRESSURE BALANCE
OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE.
* ALL GAS PIPING (IF APPLICABLE) SHALL BE WROUGHT IRON OR STEEL.
* SHOWERS SHALL HAVE A FINISHED INTERIOR OF 1024 SQ. IN. MIN. AND BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A
30" DIA. MIN. CIRCLE.
* SUPPLY AN APPROVED SHUT—OFF VALVE AT EACH GAS APPLIANCE.
* WHEN REQUESTED BY THE OWNER OR RQUIRED BY THE JURISDICTION, AN APPROVED FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED INACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENTLY ADOPTED CODES OF THE JURISDICTION.
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED SECTION 903, 2018 IFC
* AN APPROVED DIELECTRIC INSULATOR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL DISSIMLILAR METAL WATER PIPING
CONNECTIONS OF WATER HEATERS AND RELATED WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT.
*'GAS PIPING MAY NOT BE INSTALLED IN OR ON THE GROUND UNDER ANY BULDING PER 2018 IFGC SECTION
404‘\1 UNLESS APPROVED BY AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
* REQUIRED PRESSURE TESTS OF TEN POUNDS OR LESS SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH GAUGES OF 1/10 POUND
\NCREMENTA
* MAXIMUM DAUGE RATING SHALL NOT EXCEED TWICE THE APPLIED TEST PRESSURE.

7.
SURFACES
AND ARE LOCATED WITHIN 6'—0" OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OFATHE WET BAR SINK.
* OUTLET BOXES IN THE WALL BETWEEN THE DWELLING AND THE L BE OF METAL OR UL.
APPROVED FIRE-RESISTIVE PLASTIC, SEPARATION OF OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS SHALL
BE 24" MIN.
*IN DWELLING UNITS, A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND AT A POINT
CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA
N THE DWELLING UNIT HAS MORE THAN ONE STORY AND IN DWELLINGS WITH BASEMENTS, A DETECTOR
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH STORY AND IN THE BASEMENT. IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE A STORY OR
BASEMENT IS SPLIT INTO TWO OR MORE LEVELS, THE SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE UPPER
LEVEL, EXCEPT THAT WHEN THE LOWER LEVEL CONTAINS A SLEEFING AREA, A DECTECTOR SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL. WHEN SLEEPING ROOMS ARE ON AN UPPER LEVEL, THE DETECTOR SHALL BE
PLACED AT THE CEILNG OF THE UPPER LEVEL I CLOSE PROXMITY TO THE STARWAY. I\ DWELLING UNITS
WHERE THE CEILING HEIGHT OF A ROOM OPEN TO THE HALLWAY SERVING THE DEDROOM EXCEEDS THA
THE HALLWAY BY 24" OR MORE, SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE HALLWAY AND IN THE
ADJACENT ROOM. DETECTORS SHALL SOUND AN ALARM ALDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING AREAS OF THE DWELLING
UNIT IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED AND MUST BE INTERCONNECTED
7, SOKE DETECTORS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIVARY POVER FRON THE BULIDING WIRING AND ALSO HAVE
BATTERY BACK—-UP AND EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN BATTERIES ARE LOW.
* SMOKE DETECTORS — FOR ALL SLEEP\NG AREAS SHALL BE A MIN. OF 3'—0" FROM DUCT OPENINGS.
* J-BOXES SHALL BE U.L. LISTED.
* FIXTURES IN CLOSETS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED AS FOLLOWS:
1. SUFACE—MOUNTED INCANDESCENT FIXTURES INSTALLED ON THE WALL ABOVE THE DOOR OR ON THE
CEILING, PROVIDED THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 12" BETWEEN THE FIXTURE AND THE
NEAREST PONT OF A STORAGE SPACE.
URFACE—MOUNTED FLUGRESCENT FIXTURES INSTALLED ON THE WALL ABOVE THE DOOR OR ON
THE CE\UNG PROVIDED THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 12 BETWEEN THE FIXTURE AND THE NEAREST
POINT DF A STORAGE SPACE.
3. RECESSED INCANDESCENT FIXTURES WITH A COMPLETELY ENCLOSED LAMP INSTALLED IN THE WALL
R THE CEILING, PROVIDED THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 6" BETWEEN THE FIXTURE AND
THE NEAREST PONT OF A STORAGE SPACE.
RECESSED FLUORESCENT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE WALL OR ON THE CEILING, PROVIDED THAT
THE M\N\MUM CLEARANCE OF 6" BETWEEN THE FIXTURE AND THE NEAREST POINT OF A STORAGE SPACE.
* WHERE CEILING FANS ARE INSTALLED, ONLY APPROVED OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE USED.
* RANGES, CLOTHES DRYERS AND SIMILAR APFLIANCES SHALL BE OF THE 3-FOLE WITH GROUNDING TYPE.
FOUR-WIRE, GROUNDING—TYPE FLEXIBLE CORD SHALL BE SUPPLIED. THE BONDING JUMPER IS TO BE
REMOVED FROM THE APPLIANCE JUNCTION BOX.
* ALL RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THEIR LISTING AND SHALL HAVE CLEARANCES TO
COMBUSTIBLES PER ELECTRICAL CODE OR APPROVED FOR DIRECT CONTACT PER THEIR LISTING
ELECTRICAL
* ALL BEDROOMS SHALL BE ARC—FAULT CIRCUIT PROTECTED PER 2017 NEG SECTION 210.12 (8)

SECURITY CODE REQUIREMENTS

* ALL DWELLING UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM SECURITY
REQUIREMENTS.:

L ALL MAN OR FRONT ENTRY 00RS SHALL EE ARRANGED SO TWAT THE
QUCUPANT HAS 4 VIEW OF THE AREA INMEDIATELY OUTSIE T R WITHOUT
CRENING THE 500R.  SuUCH VIEW WaY BE RROVDED BY A DOGR VIEVER. HANG
A FIELD OF VIEW OF NOT LESS THAN ONE-HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) DEGREES OR
THROUGH A WINDOW.

2. ALL EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE OF SOLID CORE OR METAL SKIN
CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING THE NON—GLAZED PORTION OF EXTERIOR GLASS
INSERT DOORS.

3. OPEN SPACE BETWEEN TRIMMERS AND WOOD EXTERIOR DOOR JAMBS SHALL
BE

SOLID SHIMMED EXTENDING NOT LESS THAN SIX (6") INCHES ABOVE AND BELOW
THE DEADBOLT STRIKE PLATE. DEAD-BOLT STRIKE PLATES FOR EXTERIOR DOOR
LOCKS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO WOOD JAMBS WTH NOT LESS THAN TWO (2) NO.
& BY TWO (2') INCH SCREWS OR, WHEN ATTACHED TO METAL JAMBS, SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH NOT LESS THAN TWO (2) NO. 8 MACHINE SCREWS.

4. EXTERIOR DOORS WITH HINGE PINS EXPOSED ON THE OUTSIDE SHALL USE
NON-REMOVABLE PIN HINGES OR STANDARD PIN HINGES WITH THE PINS MODIFIED
TO PREVENT THE REMOVAL OF THE DDDR FROM THE EXTERIOR.

5. ALL EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED & INSTALLED OR
EQUIPPED

SO AS TO PROMIBIT THE RISING, SLDING.OR REMOVAL OF THE SLIDING SECTION
FROM THE TRACK WHILE IN THE CLOSED AND LOCKED POSITION. THE
STATIONARY

SECTION SHALL NOT BE REMOVABLE FROM THE OUTSIDE. SUCH SLIDING DOORS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN AUXILIARY OR ADDITIONAL LOCKING DEVICE
OPENABLE

FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

6. ALL EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS AND DODRS FROM A DWELLING TO AN
ATTACHED GARAGE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A DEADBOLT LOCK. SUCH
DEADBOLT LOCKS SHALL:
HAVE A MINIMUM ONE-INCH BOLT THROW AND RECEIMNG STRIKE PLATE
HOLE
ONE-QUARTER INCH DEEPER THAN THE PROJECTED BOLT THROW, AND
2. HAVE A WRENCH-RESISTANT COLLAR, AND
3. HAVE FASTENERS WHICH THREAD INTO THE CYLINDER BODY.

DEADBOLT LOCKS INSTALLED ON THE FRONT OR MAN ENTRY DOOR SHALL BE KEY
ROM TEH EXTERIOR AND OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE
USE OF A Kev:

EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED SO AS TO
PROMIBIT RAISING, SLIDNG OR REMOVAL OF THE MOVING SECTION WHILE N THE

2D LOCKED POSITION. A PASSIVE WINDOW PANEL SHALL HAVE WEATHER STRIP
MOLDING

OR GLAZING BEAD WHICH IS NOT EASILY REMOVED FROM THE OUTSIDE TO
PREVENT

REMOVAL OF THE WINDOW GLASS.

7. ALL GARAGE DOORS NOT EQUIPPED WITH A POWER OPERATED MECHANISM
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AT LEAST TWO (2) LOCKING DEVICES OF THE
FOLLOWING TYPES:

. THROW BOLT OR FLUSH BOLT;

CYLINDER-TYPE L

. PADLOCK AND HAS

ELECTRICAL—POWER—OPERATED MECHANISM WITH AUTOMATIC LOCKING

DEVICE.
e ALL GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING UNLOCKED AND
OPERABLE FROM
INSIDE THE GARAGE WITHOUT THE USE OF ELECTRICAL POWER.
f. ACCESS DOORS TO ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE INTERIOR OF

DWELLING UNIT OR WITHIN A SECURED ENCLOSED FROM OR GARAGE,
PROVIDED THAT
NO INTERIOR LOCATION IS AVAILABLE, A METAL ACCESS DOOR
SECURED WITH A
STEEL HASP AND A HEAVY-DUTY LOCK MAY BE LOCATED ON THE
EXTERIOR

* THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION ARE NOT INTENDED TO PREVENT THE USE
OF ANY DEVICE, HARDWARE OR METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION NOT SPECIFICALLY
PRESCRIBED WHE ALTERNATE DEVICE, WARE, OR
CONBTRUGTON PROVIEDS EGUIVALENT SEGURITY. SUBLECT 10 THE APPROVAL OF
THE BUILDING SAFETY DIRECTOR

* THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION ARE NOT INTENDED TO PREVENT EGRESS,
AND DEVICES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A MANNER TO PREVENT PROPER
EGRESS THROUGH DOORS OR BEDROOM WINDOWS AS REQUIRED.
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. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS FOR
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE

ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

NO STRUCTURE OF ANY KIND TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON, OR PLACED WITHIN PUBLIC
UTILITY EASEMENTS EXCEPT WOOD, WIRE OR REMOVABLE SECTION TYPE FENCING
AND/OR PAVING NOR ANY PLANTING EXCEPT GRASS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE REQUIRED TO REPLACE ANY OBSTRUCTIONS OR PLANTING THAT MUST BE
REMOVED DURING THE COURSE OF MAINTENANCE, CONSTRUCTION OR

RECONSTRUCTION OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES.

ALL SIDEWALKS ARE TO BE LIGHT BROOM FINISHED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

‘COORDINATE DOMESTIC WATER.

[radiant linesldesign studio

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ON SITE CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION 2
6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SCHEDULE BLUE STAKE INSPECTION AND NOTIFY o
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE BEGINNING ANY WORK. N ©
© o
7. ALL SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING LANDSCAPE AND SITE CLEANUP, MUST BE 99
COMPLETED PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR ANY BUILDING WITHIN A el
PHASE o =
© O
s ©
© 3
SITE PLAN KEYED NOTES ‘ - =
1. EXISTING RESIDENCE (B X
2. EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVE WAY
3. EXISTING SIDEWALK oo
4. EXISTING BLOCK FENCE
5. EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE
6. EXISTING WATER METER
7. EXISTING POOL
8. EXISTING POOL FENCE
9. NEW SEPTIC TANK
10.POOL HOUSE
11.CLEAN OUTS
12.3/4" WATER SUPPLY
13.3" SEWER LINE <
©
o
o)
©
o
c
S
N
e
<
PROJECT INFORMATION ‘ o
a
IS
PROJECT: 2029 EAST CAROLINE LANE 0
TEMPE, ARIZONA 85284 h
OWNER JOHN & DIANA KELLER —
SCOPE - DETACHED POOL HOUSE _w
APN: 301-63-058 ®
LEGAL DESC.: CIRCLE G RANCHES 4 c
“ [l
4 - S
ZONING: AG () ﬂ -
2 g
SITE AREA: 30,898 S.F o} “ =
[®) 2
SQUARE FOOTAGE T e 3
DETACHED POOL HOUSE - HABITABLE 1571 SF.
DETACHED POOL HOUSE - PATIO 256 SF. - £ L
S @ 2
O N
EXISTING HABITABLE 3484 SF o ﬂ O
EXISTING UNDER ROOF 5147 SF. o
TOTAL HABITABLE 5,055 SF. Pruecr unsen
2021_3021
TOTAL UNDERROOF 6,974 SF. outzorissue
30MAY2022
LOT COVERAGE: fr— one
TOTAL LOT AREA
6,974 S.F. /30,898 S.F.
LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED 22.57%
LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED 25% e e
100%
BUILDING SETBACKS T "
STEPLAN
FRONT: 40 FEET
REAR: 35 FEET e
LEFT: 20 FEET
RIGHT 20 FEET

AS1



Radiant Lines Design Studio

BUILDING CODE:

2018 i idential Code w/ City

LOADS:

ROOF LIVE LOAD = 24 PSF (REDUCIBLE).

SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD ON ROOF TRUSSES AND ROOF PLYWOOD WEB JOISTS = 24.0 PSF. (EXCLUDES TRUSS
OR PLYWOOD WEB JOIST WEIGHT) TRUSS/JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR A SUPERIMPOSED FUTURE MECHANICAL
LOAD OF 200 LB AT ANY LOCATION.

FLOOR LIVE LOAD = 40 PSF (REDUCIBLE).

SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD ON FLOOR TRUSSES AND FLOOR FLYWOOD WEB JOISTS 22.0 PSF. (EXCLUDES
TRUSS OR PLYWOOD WEB JOIST WEIGHT) TRUSS/JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR A SUPERIMPOSED FUTURE
MECHANICAL LOAD OF 200 LB AT ANY LOCATION.

WIND LOAD = 90 MPH (3 SE. GUST) WIND SPEED, EXPOSURE C.

SEISMIC GROUP = 1

FOUNDATIONS:

SOIL REPORT NOT PROVIDED. SPREAD FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED SOIL 1'—6" MINIMUM
BELOW FINISHED GRADE. FINISHED GRADE IS DEFINED AS TOP OF SLAB FOR INTERIOR FOOTINGS AND LOWEST
ADJACENT GRADE WITHIN 5 FEET FOR PERIMETER FOOTINGS. DESIGN SOIL BEARING VALUE = 1500 PSF.

CONCRETE:

MINIMUM 28 DAY STRENGTH 3,000 PSI (2500 PSI UTILIZED FOR DESIGN).

ALL CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI). MECHANICALLY VIBRATE ALL CONCRETE WHEN PLACED,
EXCEPT THAT, SLABS ON GRADE NEED BE VIBRATED ONLY AT TRENCHES, FLOOR DUCTS,
TURNDOWNS, ETC. MAXIMUM SLUMP 4 1/2" FOR CONCRETE WITHOUT PLASTICIZER. IF PLASTICIZER
IS USED, A HIGHER F\NAL SLUMP MAY BE ALLOWED UPON STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S APPROVAL.
CAST CLOSURE POUR AROUND COLUMNS AFTER COLUMN DEAD LOAD IS APPLIED.

APPROVED OTHERWISE IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT, ALL CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE
BOUND BY CONTROL JOINTS (KEYED OR SAW CUT) PER TYPICAL DETAILS, AS SHOWN ON THE
FOUNDATION PLAN, SUCH THAT THE ENCLOSED AREA DOES NOT EXCEED 200 SQUARE FEET.

KEYED CONTROL JOINTS NEED ONLY OCCUR AT EXPOSED EDGES DURING POURING, AL OTHER
JOINTS MAY BE SAW CUT. NO FLY ASH SHALL BE USED IN CONCRETE.

NO_ADMIXTURES WITHOUT APPROVAL. ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CHLORIDES SHALL NOT BE USED. CONCRET SHALL
NOT BE IN CONTACT WITH ALUMINUM.

CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 90 MINUTES OF BATCHING AND SHALL NOT EXCEED A TEMPERATURE OF 90
DEGEESS FAHRENHEIT UNLESS PREAPPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. DO NOT ADD WATER TO CONCRETE AT THE SITE.

CURE_UNCOVERED SLABS ON GRADE WITH POLYETHYLENE FOR FIVE DAYS, TAPE JOINTS WITH SIX INCH LAPS AND
COVER_ WITH SAND. CURING COMPOUND FOR OTHER WORK SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH APPLIED FINISH, CONFORM
TO ASTM C-309 AND SHALL BE CLEAR ON UNCOVERED STRUCTURE AND WHITE PIGMENTED ON COVERED
STRUCTURE. APPLY AT A RATE SUFFICIENT TO RETAIN MOISTURE, BUT NOT LESS THAN 1 GALLON PER 200
SQUARE FEET.

CAST SLABS ON GRADE IN ALTERNATE SECTIONS UNLESS PERMANENT FORMS ARE USED. WAIT 48 HOURS
BETWEEN ALL ADJACENT CONCRETE CASTINGS. DO NOT PLACE CONCRETE IN LENGTHS EXCEEDING 100 FEET.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIX ALL CRACKS AND DISPLACEMENTS LARGER THA /” UP TO THE PROJECT COMPLETION.
LAP SPLICES IN CONCRETE:

ALL SPLICE LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, USE 48 BAR DIAMETERS FOR LAP
SPLICES, U.N.0, PROVIDE BENT CORNER BARS TO MATCH AND LAP WITH HORIZONTAL BARS AT ALL CORNERS AND
INTERSECTIONS PER TYPICAL DETAILS. REINFORCING BAR SPACING GIVEN ARE MAXIMUM ON CENTERS.

BARSATION PER_CRS| SPECIFICATIONS AND HANDBOOK. DOWEL VERTICAL REINFORCING TO FOUNDATION WITH
STANDARD 90-DEGREE HOOKS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SECURELY TIE ALL BARS IN LOCATION

BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE. ONLY WHEN SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON DRAWINGS MAY CONCRETE

COLUMN DOWEL EMBEDMENT BE A STANDARD COMPRESSION DOWEL WITH EMBEDMENT LENGTH

ACCORDING TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ACl 318,

LAP SPLICES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SHALL BE CLASS “B" TENSION LAP SPLICES PER LATEST
EDITION OF ACI 318. STAGGER SPLICES A MINIMUM OF ONE LAP LENGTH.

LAPS IN WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE MADE SO THAT THE OVERLAP, MEASURED BETWEEN
OUTERMOST CROSS WIRES OF EACH FABRIC SHEET, IS NOT LESS THAN THE SPACING OF CROSS
WIRES PLUS 2 INCHES. ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE CHAIRED TO ENSURE PROPER CLEARANCES.
SUPPORT OF FOUNDATION REINFORCING MUST PROVIDE ISOLATION FROM MOISTURE/CORROSION.

MASONRY:
GENERAL.

HOLLOW CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM €0, GRADE N, TYPE 1, F'm = 1,500

PSI. RUNNING BOND, MORTAR TYPE S, 1,800 PSI. GROUT 2,000 PSI. MECHANICALLY VIBRATE

GROUT IMMEDIATELY AFTER POURING. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS IF GROUT LIFT EXCEEDS 5'-0" IN BLOCK

WALLS. MAXIMUM GROUT LIFT SHALL BE &-0". FILL CELLS SOLIDLY WITH GROUT IN LIFTS AND

STOP POURS 1 1/2" BELOW THE TOP OF A COURSE TO FORM A KEY AT POUR POINTS. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS, PLACE CONTROL JOINTS IN MASONRY WALLS SUCH THAT NO STRAIGHT RUNS OF WALL
EXCEEDS 20'-0”. CONTROL JOINTS SHALL NOT OCCUR AT WALL CORNERS, INTERSECTIONS. ENDS, WITHIN 24" OF
CONCENTRATED POINTS OFBEARING OR JAMBS, OR OVER OPENINGS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ALL MASONRY BELOW FINISHED FLOOR OR GRADE SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID. DO NOT
CONSTRUCT MASONRY WHEN AIR TEMPERATURE IS LESS THAN 40 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT.

VERTICAL REINFORCING:

SOLID GROUT SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN WEBS AND MASONRY FACE SHELLS FOR FULL LENGTH OF ALL STEEL
LINTELS.  MORTAR MAY BE USED FOR GROUT FOR THIS PURPOSE ONLY. FACE UNITS, SOAPS, ROMANS, ETC.,
SHALL BE LAID WITH FULL HEAD AND BED JOINTS.

TYPICAL B" WALL VERTICAL REINFORCING (U.N.O.): 1-#5, SOLID GROUTED, AT ALL CORNERS, INTERSECTIONS, WALL
ENDS, AND EACH SIDE OF JOINTS — AT THE CENTER OF CELLS FULL HEIGHT OF WALLS, U.N.O., FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION AT OPENINGS IN MASONRY WALLS, SEE TYPICAL DETALS.

HORIZONTAL REINFORCING:

2 #5 IN MINIMUM 8" DEEP GROUTED CONTINUOUS BOND BEAM AT ELEVATED FRAMING ASSEMBLIES.
2 #5 IN MINIMUM 8" DEEP GROUTED CONTINUOUS BOND BEAM AT TOP OF PARAPETS AND
FREE-STANDING WALLS. PLACE THESE BARS CONTINUOUS THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS PER TYPICAL
DETAIL. TO MAINTAIN BOND BEAM CONTINUITY, INSTALL BENT BARS PER TYPICAL DETAILS TO
MATCH HORIZONTAL BOND BEAM REINFORCING AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS. STANDARD
WEIGHT (NO. 8 GAGE WIRE) DUR-O-WAL OR DUR-O-WIRE (OR EQUIVALENT) LADDER TYPE JOINT
REINFORCEMENT AT 16” 0.C.

LAP SPLICES IN MASONRY

LAP SPLICES SHALL BE 40 BAR DIAMETERS FOR GRADE 40 BARS AND 48 BAR DIAMETERS FOR
GRADE 60 BARS. STAGGER SPLICES A MINIMUM OF 40 BAR DIAMETERS. DO NOT SPLICE WITHIN
8'-0" OF CONTROL JOINTS. LAP HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING 8" MINIMUM.

REINFORCING:

ASTM AB15 (Fy = 60 KSI) DEFORMED BARS FOR ALL BARS #5 AND LARGER (AND FOR ALL
SLABS ). ASTM AB15 (Fy = 40 KSI) DEFORMED BARS FOR ALL BARS #4. AND SMALLER. WELDED WIRE FABRIC
PER ASTM A185, WIRE PER ASTM AB2. LATEST ACI CODE AND DETAILING MANUAL APPLY.

CLEAR CONCRETE COVERAGES AS FOLLOWS:

CAST AGAINST AND Y EXPOSED TO o
EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER
£

P "
45 AND SMALLER 11/2"
ALL OTHER PER LATEST EDITION OF ACI 318

ALL DIMENSIONS REFERENCED IN DRAWINGS AS "CLEAR™ SHALL BE FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE TO
EDGE OF REINFORCING, AND SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN STATED, NOR GREATER THAN “CLEAR”
DIMENSION PLUS 3/8". ALL OTHERS SHALL BE PLUS OR MINUS 1/4" TYPICAL UNLESS NOTEDN
OTHERWISE.

DRYPACK:

DRYPACK SHALL BE 5,000~PSI NON-SHRINK GROUT, FIVE STAR OR EQUIVALENTS. INSTALL DRYPACK UNDER
BEARING PLATES BEFORE FRAMING MEWBER IS INSTALLED. = AT COLUMNS, INSTALL 1 f5 IN CENTER OF GROUT AT
ENTER OF S HEIGHT OF WALL AT ALL CORNERS, INTERSECTIONS, WALL ENDS,

BEARINGS, JAMBS, EACH SIDE OF CONTROL JOINTS AND AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 48 0.C. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. TIE AT 8'-0" VERTICALLY, WITH SINGLE WIRE LOOP TIE BY A.A. WIRE PRODUCTS COMPANY. DOWEL
VERTICAL REINFORCING TO FOUNDATION WITH DOWELS TO MATCH VERTICAL REINFORCING.

STRUCTURAL STEEL:

ALL CONSTRUCTION PER LATEST AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC) HANDBOOK. ALL WIDE
FLANGE STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A572 (Fy = 50 KSI) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL PIPE STEEL SHALL BE ASTM
A501 (Fy = 36 KSI) OR ASTM AS3, TYPE E OR S, GRADE B (Fy = 35 KSI). ALL TUBE STEEL SHALL BE ASTM
ASD (Fy = 46 KSI). ALL MISCELLANEOUS STEEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE SHALL BE ASTM A36 (Fy = 36 KSI).
ALL BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM A307. ALL EXPANSIVE ANCHORAGE SHALL BE PER RAMSET/REDHEAD 'TRUBOLT'
WEDGE ANCHOR (L.C.C.# ESR=2251) OR APPROVED EQUAL. ALL EPOXY ANCHORAGE SHALL BE PER HILTI "HY=150"
SYSTEM (I.C.C.# E2R-2262) OR APPROVED EQUAL. ALL REFERENCE TO HEADED STUDS SHALL BE TRW/NELSON”
HIGH STRENGTH HEADED STUDS OR APPROVED EQUAL. AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION HEADED STUDS PER ABOVE MAY
BE SUBSTITUTED FOR CONVENTIONAL ANCHORS AND MACHINE BOLTS (REVERSE SUBSTITUTION NOT ALLOWABLE).
ALL_BOLTS, ANCHOR BOLTS, EXPANSION BOLTS, ETC. SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH STEEL WASHERS AT SHORT
SLOTTED HOLES USING SNUG TIGHT INSTALLATION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

WELDING:

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL WELDS PER LATEST EDITION OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS)

NG SHALL BE PERFORMED BY WELDERS HOLDING VALID CERTIFICATES AND HAVIN
CURRENY EXPER\ENCE N THE TYPE ‘OF WELD SHOWN ON THE DRAWNGS OR NoTES, c:knr\cuzs finthig™y
THOSE ACCEPTED TESTING AGENCY. ALL WELDING DONE BY E70 ROGEN RODS
UNCESS NOTED OTHERVISE. - FOR GRADE. 60 RENFORCING BARS, USE £90 SERIES.  THESE DRAWINGS. DO NOT
DISTINGUISH BETWEEN SHOP AND FIELD WELDS; THE CONTRACTOR MAY SHOP WELD OR FIELD WELD AT THEIR
DISCRETION. SHOP WELDS AND FIELD WELDS SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW.
HIGH STRENGTH HEADED STUDS SHALL BE AUTOMATIC WELDED CONFORMING TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST
EDITION OF THE ”RECOMMENDED PRACTICES FOR STUD WELDING™. ~ CONFORMANCE SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO, ALL QUALITY CONTROL TESTING PROVISIONS OF THE AFOREMENTIONED PUBLICATIONS

ALL FULL (COMPLETE) PENETRATION WELDS SHALL BE TESTED AND CERTIFIED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING
LABORATORY.

wooD:

SAWN LUMBER:

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST' EDITION OF THE GRADING RULES OF THE
WESTERN WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION (WWPA) OR THE WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION BUREAU
(WCLIB). ALL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE STAMPED WITH THE GRADE MARK OF AN APPROVED
LUMBER GRADING AGENCY AND SHALL HAVE MINIMUM PROPERTIES WHICH MEET OR EXCEED THE
FOLLOWING WOOD TYPES:

WOoD TYPE

JOISTS, 2 X 6 OR LARGER F. #2

LEDGERS AND
TOP PLATES F. #2

4 INTERIOR .42
4 EXTERIOR F. 'SELECT
6

6
EXTERIOR |+
ATER THAN 2 X

.. §2
F. SELECT
XA

POSTS
4 X 4 OR LARGER Fo 41
CLUED—LAMINATED BEAMS (CLULAM):

GLUED—LANINATED BEAMS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES: Fb = 2,900 PSI, Fv = 265 PSI, Fc
(PERPENDICULAR) = 625 PSI, Fc (PARALLEL) = 1300 PSI, E = 1,800,000 PSI.  BEAMS CANTILEVERING OVER
SUPPORTS SHALL HAVE THE SPECIFIED MINIMUM PROPERTIES TOP AND BOTTOM. _ ALL BEAMS SHALL BE
FABRICATED USING WATERPROOF GLUE.  FABRICATION AND HANDLING PER LATEST AITC AND WCLA STANDARDS.
BEAMS TO BEAR GRADE STAMP AND AITC STAMP AND CERTIFICATE. CAMBER AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) BEAMS:

LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER BEAMS SHALL HAV[ THE FOLLOWING MININUM PROPERTIES: Fb = 2,400
PSI, Fv = 285 PSl, Fc (PERPENDICULAR) = 650 PSI, E = 1,800,000 PSI.  BEAMS CANTILEVERING

ViR SUPPORTS. SHALL KAVE THE SPECFIED NN PROPERIES. 10 AKD 207TOW.  ALL BEW

AL o TABRICATED USING WATERPROGF GLUE. " PABHICATION” AND FRECTION. PER"1.c.c. RERORT 14 ESR-1387.
CAMBER AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

PLYWOOD WEB FRAMING MEMBERS (TJI TYFE):

FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN_ACCORDANCE WITH WITH THE LATEST
EDITION 1.C.C. REPORT # VAR-1008. CONNECTIONS AND BEARING MATERIAL TO BE SHOP
CONNECTED, AND DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY FABRICATOR.

CALCULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE DEFLECTION AND CAMBER REQUIREMENTS. DEFLECTION SHALL BE LIMITED AS
FOLLOWS:

FLOOR LIVE LOAD MAXIMUM = L/480. FLAT ROOF (SLOPES LESS THAN 4" PER FOOT) TOTAL LOAD MAXIMUM =
L/240. SLOPED ROOF (1/4" OR GREATER PER FOOT) TOTAL LOAD MAXIMUM = L/240, LIVE LOAD MAXIMUM =
L/360. ROOFS WITH PLASTER CEILING TOTAL LOAD MAXIMUM = L/240, LIVE LOAD MAXIMUM = L/360. DESIGN
FOR PONDING FOR ROOF SLOPES LESS THAN }%” PER FOOT.

EXCEPY WHERE SUCH SUBSTIUTION CONFLIGTS WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE DOCUMENIS, AND. SUBJECT 70
WHEN SUBSTANTIATED BY CALCULATIONS FABRICATOR WAT ALTER SERES TYPE
SPAC\NG. N e DOCUMENTS, SUSTITUTIONS SHALL
BE_ADEQUATELY FLAGGED PER THE SHOP CORAWNG SECTION. 0F THIS SPECIFICATION. I ADDITION, IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF SAID FABRICATOR TO COORDINATE WITH THOSE TRADES AFFECTED BY THE SUBSTITUTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS WITH DESIGN CALCULATIONS SEALED 8Y A REGISTERED ENGINEER FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

ADDITIONAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSS FRAMING MEMBERS:

FRAMING MEWBERS SHALL DESIGNED TO SUPPORT SELF WEIGHT PLUS LIVE LOAD AND SUPERIPOSED DEAD LOADS
STATED IN ENERAL STRUCTURAL NO PLANS. BRIDGING SIZE AND SPACIN
ZAARICATOR  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT S0P DRAWINGS, ERECTION DRAWINGS AND
DESIGN CALCULATIONS SEALED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW ANY SPECIAL DETAILS REQUIRED AT BEARING POINTS. ALL
CONNECTORS SHALL HAVE CURRENT 1.C.C. APPROVAL.

CALCULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE DEFLECTION AND CAMBER REQUIREMENTS. DEFLECTION SHALL BE LIMITED AS
FOLLOWS:

OLOFLAT ROOF (SLOPES LESS THAN /4" PER FOOT) TOTAL LOAD MAXIMUM L/240 SLOPED ROOF (1/4" OR
GREATER PER FOOT) TOTAL LOAD MAXIMUM = L/240, LIVE LOAD MAXIMUM DESIGN FOR PONDING FOR
00F SLOPES LESS THAN 4” PER FOOT. FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE CAMEERED FOR 1.5 TIMES THE DEAD
LOAD DEFLECTION.PE

ADDITIONAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

MULTIPLE FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE FASTENED TOGETHER TO ALLOW TRANSFER OF SHEAR AND TENSION FORCES
(MINIMUM 200 PLF) AT PLYWOOD SHEATHING JOINTS AND TO PREVENT CROSS GRAIN BENDING OF TOP CHORDS.
ATTACHMENT SHALL BE A CONTINUOUS 20 GAGE METAL PLATE OR OTHER APPROVED MEANS. METHOD OF
ATTACHMENT SHALL BE INDICATED ON SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW.

FABRICATOR SHALL HAVE 1.C.C. APPROVAL OR BE APPROVED TO THE BUILDING JURISDICTION.

PLYWOOD:

ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE_AMERICAN PLYWQOD ASSOGIATION "CDX" RATED SHEATHING OR BETTER

AND SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY. LAY UP PLYWOOD WITH FACE
GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS.  (ON ROOFS WHERE PLYWOOD IS LAYED UP WITH FACE
GRAIN PARALLEL TO SUPPORTS, USE A MINIMUM OF 5-PLY PLYWOOD).  STAGGER JOINTS.

NAILING, COMMON NAILS. ~ WHERE SCREWS 'Rt NOIGATED FOR. WOO3-TO-MOGD ATTACHMENTS USE
WOOD SCREWS.  ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE OF THE FOLLOWING NOMINAL THICKNESS, SPAN/INDEX
RATIO AND SHALL BE ATTACHED AS FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

SPAN/INDEX EDGE INTERMEDIATE
UsE THICKNESS RATIO ATTACHMENT ATTACHMENT

REWS AT 670.C. AT10” 0.C.

3/4" Tac-—40/

SCREWS AT FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE #8 X 2 1/2” LONG FOR SHEATHING LESS THAN 1” THICK. ALL FLOOR
SHEATHING SHALL BE GLUED TO SUPPORTING MEMBERS WITH AN APA AFG-01 QUALIFIED GLUE.

ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) MAY BE UTILIZED AS AN ALTERNATE TO PLYWOOD, HOWEVER, THE OSB SHALL

PROVIDE A CURRENT I.C.C, RATING WITH ALLOWABLE 'LOAD VALUES EQUAL T0 O GREATER THAN THE PLYWOOD
REPLACED, SHALI OF AN EQUIVALENT THICKNESS OR GREATER, AND SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE AS A SUBSTRATE
T5THE RooFNe- OF FLOOR. SUPPLER.

CENERAL:

WOOD FRAMING MEMBER SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED OR DRILLED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER THROUGH THE ARCHITECT, _ ALL NAILING NOT NOTED SHALL BE PER
v EE| N

AND EQUIVALENT I.C.C. APPROVAL. WHERE “TYPE" OF CONNECTOR IS INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS, THE CONNECTOR AND ATTACHMENT SHALL BE PER THE MAXIMUM MODEL NUMBER BASED
ON THE SIZE OF THE MEMBERS CONNECTED.

IN STUD WALLS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, INSTALL DOUBLE STUDS AT ALL JAMBS, CORNERS,
INTERSECTION, AT ISOLATED BEARING POINTS OF FRAMING MEMBERS ABOVE, AND AT ALL HOLDOWNS.

EVERY OTHER STUD OF WOOD FRAME BEARING WALL SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON H3 ANCHOR TOP AND BOTTOM,
EXCEPT AT THOSE WALLS WHERE PLYWOOD SHEATHING IS NAILED DIRECTLY TO THE TOP AND

BOTTOM PLATES.  PROVIDE 2X SOLID BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT OF BEARING STUD WALLS.

PROVIDE 2" SOLID BLOCKING AT SUPPORTS OF ALL JOISTS.
SHOP DRAWINGS:

SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ALL STRUCTURAL ITEMS IN ADDITION TO ITEMS REQUIRED BY
ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL.  ITEMS NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE FLAGGED UPON CONTRACTOR'S REVIEW.

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECT.

MANUFACTURER O FABRICATOR SHALL CLOUD ANY GHANGES, SUBSTITUTIONS, OR DEVIATIONS
FROM_CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. OF THE AFOREMENTIONED WHICH ARE NOT CLOUDED OR
FLAGGED BY SUBMITTING PARTIESv SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED APPROVED AFTER ENGINEER'S
REVIEW, UNLESS NOTED ACCORDINGLY.

THE ENGINEER HAS THE RIGHT TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE ANY CHANGES TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AT ANY
TIME BEFORE OR AFTER SHOP DRAWING REVIEW.

THE SHOP DRAWINGS DO NOT REPLACE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ITEMS OMITTED OR SHOWN
INCORRECTLY AND ARE NOT FLAGGED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED GHANGES TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. I IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY T

ENSURE ITEMS ARE CONSTRUCTED TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE ADEQUACY OF ENGINEERING DESIGNS AND
LAYOUT PERFORMED BY OTHERS RESTS WITH THE DESIGNING OR SUBMITTING AUTHORITY.

REVIEWING IS INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID TO THE CONTRACTOR IN OBTAINING CORRECT SHOP DRAWINGS.
RESPONSIBILITY FOR CORRECTNESS SHALL REST WITH THE CONTRACTOR.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

THE_PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSS DRAWINGS REQUIRED BY THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES SHALL BE SEALED BY
A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND SUBMITTED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO THE CITY FIELD INSPECTOR FOR

GENERAL NOTES:

THE STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS REFRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. | THEY 0O
NOT_INDICATE TH CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES
NECESSARY To PROTECT THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUGTION.  SUGH MEASURES SHALL
INGLUDE, BUT NOT B LIMTED 10, BRACING, SHORING. FOR LOADS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
ConTRACTORS. MEANS MEYHODS TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES FOR PROCEDURE OF CONSTRUCTION, OR
THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE PROGRAMS INCIDENT THERETO (NOR SHALL OBSERVATION VISITS
TO THE SITE INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THESE ITEMS).

WHERE REFERENCE IS MADE TO VARIOUS TEST STANDARDS FOR MATERIALS, SUCH STANDARDS
SHALL BE THE LATEST EDITION, AND/OR ADDENDA. _ ANY ENGINEERING DESIGN, PROVIDED BY
OTHERS AND SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW, SHALL BEAR THI REGISTERED ENGINEER
RECOGNIZED By THE BUILDING CODE JURISDICTION OF THIS FROJECT.

NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
AND TYPICAL DETAILS.  WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO
SIMILAR WORK ON THE PROJECT, AND/OR AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN PLANS, DETAILS, GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND
SPECIFICATIONS, THE GREATER REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. LVE ANY DISCREPANCY WITH THE ARCHITECT.
EETABLISH AND VERIFY ALL OPENNGS AND INSERIS. FoR ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL ITEMS WITH THE APPROPRIATE TRADE DRAWINGS AND SUBCONTRACTORS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

TYPICAL DETAILS MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE CUT ON PLANS, BUT APPLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SPREAD OUT IF PLACED ON FRAMED CONSTRUCTION. LOAD SHALL NOT
EXCEED THE DESIGN LIVE LOAD PER SQUARE FOOT.

OPTIONS ARE FOR CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE. IF AN OPTION IS CHOSEN, CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NECESSARY CHANGES, APPROVALS AND THE COORDINATION OF THE
WORK WITH ALL RELATED TRADES AND SUPPLIERS.
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FOR ALL GENERAL NOTES SEE
SHEET GSN.

GENERAL NOTES
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ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES GENERAL NOTES

A. NOTIFY ARCHITECT, ROOFING SUPPLIERS.
MANUFACTURER'S, INSTALLERS, SHEET METAL
SUBCONTRACTOR AND OTHER RELATED
SUBCONTRACTORS A MINIMUM OF 7 DAYS BEFORE
COMMENCING ROOFING WORK. DO NOT BEGIN WORK
WITHOUT HOLDING A PRE-ROOFING CONFERENCE PER O TR S B S B A e
THE SPECIFICATIONS.

B. MINIMUM SLOPE AT ALL ROOFS SHALL BE 1/2" PER FOOT
AND AT CRICKET VALLEYS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1/4" . oy AT ol
PER FOOT. DO NOT SCALE PLAN FOR CRICKET g
DIMENSIONS

C. AL CRICKET SLOPES SHALL BE ACHIEVED BY BUILDING,
UP TAPERED INSULATION OVER THE ROOF DECK UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. THERE SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 1/
8" DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT AT THE MEETING EDGES OF
SEPARATE PIECES OF DECKING.

D. ROOFING SUPPLIERS, MANUFACTURERS AND
INSTALLERS SHALL REVIEW ALL ROOFING DETAILS AND
ADVISE ARCHITECT ON ANY RECOMMENDED CHANGES.
UNLESS NOTIFIED OTHERWISE, ROOFING SUPPLIERS, ROOF PLAN KEYED NOTES
MANUFACTURERS AND INSTALLERS WILL BE ASSUMED NO. DESCRIPTION
TO HAVE REVIEWED AND APPROVED THE DETAILS Eer
SHOWN O Joe

E. GALVANIZED EDGE FLASHING FULLY OR PARTIALLY -

EXPOSED TO PUBLIC VIEW SHALL BE WASHED WITH - -

"GALVA-CLEANER", PRIMED WITH "GALVA-PREP* AND <

METAL UNDERCOAT, AND FINISHED WITH PAINT PER THE 4l
SPECIFICATIONS

F. PRIME ALL METAL TO CONTACT ROOFING MATERIALS.

G. SEE MECHANICAL FOR ROOF EQUIPMENT CURBS, ETC.
ALSO SEE PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL FOR EQUIPMENT, u
PIPING, CONDUITS, ROOF DRAIN LEADERS, ETC. PROVIDE ‘
CRICKETS BEHIND ALL MECHANICAL EQUIP. CURBS. GRDER US|
ROOF HATCH CURBS ETC. TYPICAL. PROVIDE CURBS
AND FLASHING AT ANY EQUIPMENT NOT PROVIDED WITH = 2 ’
PREMANUFACTURED CURBS.

FE MECHANICAL FOR ROOF EQUIPMENT CURBS, ETC
ALSO SEE PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL FOR EQUIPMENT, (@
PIPING, CONDUITS, ROOF DRAIN LEADERS, ETC. PROVIDE (e
CRICKETS BEHIND ALL MECHANICAL EQUIP. CURBS,

ROOF HATCH CURBS ETC. TYPICAL. PROVIDE CURBS
AND FLASHING AT ANY EQUIPMENT NOT PROVIDED WITH
PREMANUFACTURED CURBS. 4 OTHERWSE.

H. SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS AS THEY OCCUR PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. REVIEW IDGH
METHODS AND MATERIALS WITH ARCHITECT.

I. PROVIDE FLASHING PER DETAILS AT ALL CONDUIT AND ‘ ]

HVAC LINES PENETRATING THE ROOF. =

J. CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBTRADES SHALL BE AWARE I
AND EXERCISE THE NECESSARY CARE TO PREVENT
DAMAGE TO OR PUNCTURE OF THE ROOF. THIS SHALL (@)
INCLUDE ALL SHARP MATERIALS, TOOLS, MATERIAL
SCRAPS OR MATERIALS HAVING A DELETERIOUS AFFECT
ON THE ROOFING MATERIAL.

K. ALL FLASHING SHALL BE FACTORY FINISHED AND ‘ ®
RADIUSED. NO FIELD PAINTING OR SEGMENTS SHALL BE
ALLOWED

L. ONCE THE ROOFING HAS BEEN COMPLETED, 0
CONTRACTOR SHALL LIMIT TRAFFIC ON THE COMPLETED ©
ROOF. THE ROOF ACCESS DEVICES SHALL BE SECURED
AND ALL ROOF TOP ACCESS SHALL BE LIMITED — r ——

M. ALL SHEET METAL SCUPPERS, SLEEVES, ETC., [} ‘ (@}
PENETRATING ROOFING OR PARAPETS TO WHICH
ROOFING MUST ATTACH SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 20 )
GAUGE. ALL SOLDERED CONSTRUCTION, WITH MINIMUM &2/
3" WIDE FLANGES. ALL SCUPPERS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED WITH FOUR FULL SIDES, FROM FLANGES
THROUGH THE THICKNESS OF THE WALL, FORMING A
COMPLETE "SLEEVE' THROUGH THE WALL ~

N. PROVIDE CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCKS BELOW ALL
SCUPPERS AND AT ALL DRAIN LEADERS THAT DAYLIGHT ‘b ﬁgooF FRAMING PLAN ROOF VENTILATION CALC S L
ABOVE GRADE. ROOF AREA REQUIRED 1,570 S.F. / 300

THE LATEST CITY APPROVED E
ODE (TABLE R602.3(1) - SEE

N A MIN. CLEARANCE
/COLUMNS OR.

L PANTED FINISH
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4.325Q. FT RevsONNO. oate

100%
CV 5-400 SOFFIT VENT PER FOOT 1.725Q. FT. RL RC
(OR EQUAL)

2 1150 = 1.71 5Q. FT

GRAVITY VENT 1212 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
(OR EQUAL)
sueeTio

TOTAL VENTING PROVIDED

NOTE:
ROOF VENTILATION SHALL COMPLY
W/ RB0E
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SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

2018 IBC
ALLOW. | SILL PLATE ATTACHMENT AT
MARK MATERIAL AND ATTACHMENT SHEAR
FOUNDATIONS | UPPER
PLF(1) M 3 FLOORS
1/2" UNBLOCKED DRYWALL WITH 5d COOLER 172" AB,AT 48" 0.0 454
4 100 | OR HILT "ON" SHOT | 49
AlLS AT 7" 0.C. EDGES AND FIELD Wb | e e 20T 2 o
. 1/2" AB..AT 48" 0.0. 15d
5/8" UNBLQCKED DRYWALL WITH 6d COOLER s | 0N ¢
s PR DR R e HE/OF | R ML P HOT 127 oc.
1 /z" BLOCKED ORYWALL YTk 54 COOLER . 160
ALS A .C. EDGES AND FIELD O 12/ 1/2" AB. AT 48" 0.4 )3
/2 UNBLOGKED DRVIALL W/ 5d COOLER NAILS HF/?)F GR HLTL BN Sior C.
@ 4" 0.C. EDGES AND FIELD
5/8LS ELOCED DRYWALL W &6 COOLER ! ézﬂmfﬂﬁ ) m 4SSHO? 1
5/8" UNBLOCKED DRYWALL WITH 6d COOLER H%F DC 127 0.C.
NAILS AT #''0.C. EDGES AND FIELD

1/2" BLOCKED DRYWALL WITH 54 COOLER 1727 AB, AT 48" 0.0 454

AILS AT 4" 0.C. EDGES AND FIELD HE/DF | FIN AT 87 0.C

150 RHILTE ON" SHOT | 407 ¢

1/2" AB. AT 48" 0.0.
5/8" BLOCKED DRYWALL WITH 5d COOLER 175 O{E ki "DN" Shot std

NAILS AT "0, EDGES AND FIELD Wi | O B 2" 0.
3/8" BLOCKED, "0S8” OR "CO)

¥ 229 HE [ | /o Lo 16d
YERRCTD SE W oc ar 1/2" AB. AT 48" 0.0,
EDGES AND wé" 0.C. AT FIELD. %0 0F |1/ 800
3/8” BLOCKED "0S8” OR "CDX’ 20 | 1 e
SHEATHING W/ 84 NAILS @ 4° 0.C. Sy |12 B AT 2" 0655
AT EDGES AND 12" 0.C. AT FIELD. B .
3/8" BLOCKED "0SB” OR "CDX" ) B o1 e
SHEATHING W/ 84 NAILS @ 3 0.C. o) | 172 A8 4T 24 0. M
AT EDGES AND 12" 0.C. AT FIELD. i3 .

3/8" BLOCKED "0SB” OR "CDX" gee2) | ] s
SHEATHING W/ 8d,NAILS @2" 0.C. aqo) | 172 AB AT1E 00 5% ¢
AT EDGES AND 12” 0.C. AT FIELD. &t -
1/2" BLOCKED "0SB” R "CDX" 2 @ | | 164
SHEATHING 1/ 8d,NAILS @ 2" 0.C. Fo(2) |1/2 AB AT 12704 9% ¢
AT EDGES AND 12" 0.C. AT FIELD. 7 €
. 1/2" AB. AT 48" 0.4,
7/8" 3 COAT STUCCO W/ #16 GAGE STAPLES 180 2 16d
RS HfoF | RGO PINS @ yp7 o,

3§@@e@e@@@@@@@

S:

SHEATHING ON ONE SIDE: DOUBLE VALUE IF SHEATHING ON BOTH SIDES.

FOR SHEAR WALLS WITH SHEATHING APPLIED TO BOTH SIDES, ANCHOR BOLT SPACING
SHALL BE HALF THE SPACING SHOWN.

gj FRAMING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES SHALL BE 3" NOMINAL OR WIDER AND NAILS
ALL BE STAGGERED.

( } WHERE PLYWOOD IS APPLIED ON BOTH FACES OF WALL AND NAILS SPACING IS LESS
0.C., PANEL JOINTS SHALL BE OFFSET TO FALL ON DIFFERENT FRAMING MEMBERS,
OR FRAM\NG SHALL BE 3" NOMINAL OR THICKER AND NAILS ON EACH SIDE SHALL BE

(4 SHOT PIN OPTION IS NOT ALLOWABLE AT EXTERIOR WALLS. SHOT PINS SHALL BE

HILTI X=DNI INSTALLED WITH WASHERS AND 1" EMBEDMENT PER ICBO 2388.

&T) CAST-IN PLACE ANCHOR BOLTS MAY BE REPLACED WITH 1/2" DIA. EXPANSION BOLTS
SAME SPACING AT INTERIOR WALLS ONLY. EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL BE ITW RAMSET/RED

HEAD TRUBOLT WEDGE ANCHOR WITH 68" EMBED— ICBO #1372.

(6) STAGGER NAILS IN SILL PLATE.

SHEAR WALL NOTES:
STUD SPACING IN SHEAR WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 16" 0.C.

. ALL PANEL EDGES SHALL BE BACKED WITH MINIMUM 2 INCH NOMINAL FRAMING
AS NOTED ABOVE.

. FOR 3/8” PLYWOOD INSTALLED WITH FACE GRAIN PARALLEL TO STUDS SPACED
AT 24" 0.C., INTERMEDIATE NAILING SHALL BE 6" 0.C.

. FRAMING SHALL BE 3 INCH NOMINAL OR WIDER AND NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED
WHERE NAILS ARE SPACED AT 2" 0.C. AND WHERE 10d NAILS ARE SPACED 3" O.C.
AT STRAPS, AND BLOCKING.

. BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED NEAR MID-HEIGHT OF WALL AT SHEATHING JOINT.

. SPACING APPLIES TO NAILING AT ALL STUDS, TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES, BLOCKING

. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAW\NGS FOR ADDITIONAL (FINISHED SURFACE) WALL
COVERINGS NOT NOTED.

. TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE INDICATED ON ARCH'L DWGS.

. FOR EXTERIOR SHEAR WALLS USING GYPSUM WALL BOARD, USE EXTERIOR TYPE
GYPSUM WALL BOARD PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

N N

o o

~

© m

FOR ALL GENERAL NOTES SEE
SHEET S1.

O © N

(@)

‘B %RAOCING PLAN

THE JOB SITE AND NOTIFY THE DRAFTMAN OF ANY DINENSIQNAL
ERRORS, ONISSIONS OR DESCREPANCIES BEFORE BEGINNING OR

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT
FABRICATING ANY WORK.

70 THE BEST OF NY KNOWLEDGE THESE PLANS ARE DRAWN
GOUEY, W ORNER'S AND/OR BUILDER'S SHECICATIONS AND.ANY
CHANGES MADE ON THEM AFTER PRINTS ARE MADE WILL BE DONE
AT THE OWNER'S AND/OR BUILDER'S EXPENSE AND RESPONSIBILITY.
THE CONTRACTCR SHALL VERYFY AL DIMENSIONS AND ENCLOSED

ONTRACT
TR DLTALS PRIOR 0 CONSTRUCTON AND. BE SORLY
RESPONSIBLE THEREAF TER.
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Radiant Lines Design Studio

4" NOM CONC. SLAB 04"
FILLMIN
OITERMITE TREATED SOIL

FOR FOOTING & REINF.
SEE DETAIL 21

DOOR SEE FLOOR PLAN

TOOLED EDGE

112" EXP. JONT

3 TURN DOWN @ EXT. DOOR

TOOLED EDGES — TYPICAL

FINISH GRADE

4" CONCRETE SLAB
OVER 4" ABC FILL

ARCH. FINISH PER SPEC.S

BUILT-UP OR SOLID WQOD POST SEE
RAMING PLAN

2x CONT, PRESSURE TREATED PLATE
W/ 172" DIAIO" LONG AB.S
(EMBEDDED 7° MIN. @ 6'—0
MAX.) W/ PROPERLY “Seo Wt s
WASHER MIN. (2) BOLTS PER PIECE

SEE ARCH ELEV. AND/OR SPEC.'S
[/ FOR ALL EXT. FINISHES— U.N.O.

(2) SMP. H25A OR (2) RSP4
© POST PLATE W/ 1/2" DIA,
AB. OR EXPANSION BOLT WITHIN
4" OF POST EMBED EXPANSION
BOLT 2 1/4” MIN. H2 54 OR
RSP4 NOT REQ.'D @ AP.A.
RATED SHTG. SHEAR PANEL
LOCATION—U.N.

GALV. WEEP SCREED-TYP.
/ FINISH GRADE

4" NOM CONC. SLAB 0/4" AB.C.
ALL N, O/TERM\TE TREATED
SEE FNDN. PLAN

(3) —#4 CONT. BAR
(1) TOP & (2) BOTTOM "

=

3" CLR.

5 TYPICAL SLAB TURNDOWNS

(2) SIMP. H2.5A OR (2)

APPLICABLE

2x SOLID BLKG. FOR
COLUMN SHEATHING

2x CONT. PRESSURE
TREATED PLATE W/ 1/2" ©
10" LONG (EMBEDDED

7" MIN. W/ PROPERLY
SIZED NUT & WASHER

MIN. (1) BOLT PER PIECE,
WHERE APPLICABLE,

SIMP. MAS MAY BE USED
IN' LIEU OF ANCHOR BOLTS

(2) #4 CONT. T&B

47 NOM CONC. SLAB 0/ 4
AB.C. FILL MIN. 0/ TERMITE
TREATED SOIL— SEE FNDN.
PLAN AND/OR PROJECT
SOILS REPORT- U.N.O.

1/2" EXP. JONT

#4 HOOKED DOWELS AT 24°
0.C. EACH FACE

FOR FOOTING, STEM SIZES,
RENF. SEE FOOTNG 4

M SCHEDULE ON
FOUNDATION. ALAK-BAO

2x_WOOD STUDS @16"
0.C. OR BULT-UP OR
SOLID WoOD
POST-SEE FRAMING

MIN. 3/8" APA RATED)|
SHTC. 127 HIGH MIN.

FRAMED COLUMN

SEE ARCH. ELEVATION
AND/OR SPEC.'S FOR
AL EXT. FINISHES

= | GALV. WEEP SCREED—TYP.
= Q / FINISH GRADE
< . FF. é
|_ENG. CERT.
COMPACTED SO O
.| onDIs. solL - seE
Z| 0 PROJECT SOLLS
eE =| REPORT
- 4 s
RE R
] T sl ® L -wantam proper
/ x PR

/]

EDGE DISTANCE FOR
FOOTING AND STEM

REINF. PER CODE
3" MIN. CLR.

SEE FNDN. PLAN AND
FTG. & STEM SCHEDULE

SEE_ARCH ELEV. AND/OR SPEC.'S
FOR ALL EXT. FINISHES— U.N.O.

SIMPSON H2.5 OR RSP4 @ 48"

SHEAR PANEL LOCATION

EDGE NAILING
GALV. WEEP SCREED-TYP.
FINISH GRADE

2¢ WOOD STUDS AT 16"
0.C. (UN.O)

ARCH. FINISH PER SPEC.'S

2x CONT. PRESSURE TREATED PLATE
B.S

MIN.) W/ PROPERLY SIZED NUT &
WASHER MIN. (2) BOLTS PER PIECE
12" MAX. FROM EA. END. WHERE
APPLICABLE, SIMP. MAS MAY BE
USED IN LIEU DF ANCHOR BOLTS

CAULK UNDER PLATE

|

3 CIR

4" NOM_CONC. SLAB 0/4"
AB.C. FILL MIN. D/TERMITE
TREATED SOIL — SEE FNDN.
FLAL AND/OR PROJECT SOLS
REPORT —

3" ClR.

UNDIST. SOIL

(3) —#4 CONT. BAR
(1) TOP & (2) BOTTOM

4 FRAMED COLUMN/FOOTING

1 MONO POUR

[radiant linesldesign studio

DK roy.carrasco@gmail.com

B 4s0.861.0562

Tempe, Arizona 85284

House

John & Diana Keller

2029 E Caroline Lane

Pool

_3021

14DEC2022

100%
RL RC

DETALS

S5.1



Radiant Lines Design Studio

PRE-FAB_TRUSSES AND
ROOF SHEATHING PER
FRAMING PLANS & C.SN'S

(2)164 AT EACH END OF
Yn BLOCKING

2 BLOCKING FOR BRACE

(4) 104 NAILS INTO 2x
BLOCKING

24 DIAGONAL BRAGING
STARTING AT TRUSS DEPTH

OF 24" AND CONTINUNG

AT &8" 0.C. L 7T

|
16
WAX.

24 LOOK—0UTS LAD
FLAT AT 48" 0C. -

WHEN REQUIRED NOTCH
TOP_CHORD FOR LOOK—

OUTS — OR PROVIDE DROPPED
TOP GHORD AND BLOCK SOLID

PRE-FAB WOOD
TRUSSES

ROOF SHEATHING PER
SPECIFICATIONS

2x BLK'G. BETWEEN EVERY
OTHER TRUSS-L.N.Q

ROOF TRUSSES

TOP_OF PLATE

(3)164 NAILS AT ENDS

SIMP" A34 AT 2x4
BRACE 10 2¢4 FLAT

GABLE END TRUSS ——————

3/87 0SB, SHEATHING 2x BLOCKING AS LONG AS
- DIA. BRACE AT 48" D.C.
164 NALS AT 12" OC

TOENALED T0 PLATE

TO MATCH GABLE END -
TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD

2x4 TRUSS TIE x 72" LAD
FLAT AT EVERY BRACE AT
48" 0.C.

(3)16d — TYP.
TOP & BOTTOM

SEE FRAMING PLAN |/ SECTIONS

“SMPSON" RSP4 OR H2.5
AT ALTERNATE STUDS TO
CONT. PLATE

2x STUDS at 16" o.c,J

\—PREFAB WaOD TRUSSES

"SMPSON™ H25 AT EACH
TRUSS T0 DBL. WD. PLATE

\ AS SHOWN
- 2X CONT. WOOD PLATE

WTH 16-d @ 12" 0.C.
TYPICAL

ROOF SHEATHING AND
NAILING PER GSN'S. T0
BE APPLIED FULL LENGTH
OF TOP CHORD

PREFAB WoOD TRUSSES -

TIPE, PITCH AND SPAGIG

PER FRAMNG PLARS —

INSTALL PER THUSS MANU-

FACTURERS INSTRLCTIONS
Rﬁ;
e

“SIMPSON" LU26 HANGEF
OR EQUAL (UN.0) ~ St
FRAMING PLAN

PRE-FAB GIRDER TRUSS
(CITY APPROVED) OR
GLU-LAM BEAM — SEE
FRAMING PLAN

9 GABLE END TRUSS BRACING

6 TRUSS TO COMMON WALL

3 TRUSS TO GIRDER/BEAM

A =

FACE OF WALL—_

ER

METAL SPOUT.

SCUPPER LINER

Rk

FOAM POP OUT

WOOD STUD WALL - SEE
FLOOR PLAN

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

(3) 160 NALLS AS SHOWN

RUN KING STUDS UP
/ PAST HEADER AS SHOWN
FOR OPENINGS OF 6'-0"

OR GREATER, USE (2)
sTuos

\ 18d TOENAILS EACH SIDE —
Pt

| ~coa0mas” Lonc or "sT22
OR LARGER at HEADER T0
TRIMMER CONNECTION AT
GARAGE DOOR OPENINGS
ONLY

WOQD HEADER — SEE
FRAMING PLAN FOR SIZE o

(1) TRIMMER UNDER WOOD
HEADERS, TYP. FOR OPENINGS OF
6'-0" OR MORE, USE (2) STUDS

184 ot 12 0.C, STAGGERED

DBL. 2X TOP PLATE

TOP_OF PARAPET
et mievnane
VERIFY TRUSS MEMBER ATJ

PARAPET FOR SIZE AND
SHAPE

< TOP_OF PL/

3/8" 0.5 BACKING, TYP.

EDGE NALING AT 2x NAILER

ROOF SHEATHING AND
NAILING PER GSN'S. TO
BE APPLIED FULL LENGTH
OF TOP CHORD

> 2X SOLID BLOCKING

ATE
"Y'SEE FRAMING PLAN / SECTIONS,

“SMPSON” RSP OR Hos —— £
AT ALTERNATE STUDS 10
CONT. PLATE

2 STUDS at 16" 0.C.

LPRE—MB WOOD TRUSSES

"SIMPSON" H2.5 AT EACH
TRUSS TO DBL WD. PLATE
AS SHOWN

\

2X_CONT. Q0D PLATE
WITH 16-d @ 12" 0.C.
TYPICAL

ROOF SLOPE — SEE ELEVATIONS

ROOF SHEATHING AND.
NAILING PER GSN'S. T0
BE APPLIED FULL LENGTH
OF TOP CHORD

PRE—FAB GIRDER TRUSS
(CITY APPROVED)

8d AT 6" 0.C. 4\

=

SCISSOR TRUSS — WHERE
OGGURS

DBL. 2x TQP PLATE CONT-
INUOUS OVER WOOD POST,
WHERE OCCURS

(4) "SMPSON" H2.5A TRUSS
70 TOP PLATE OR BEAM —
SEE FRAMING PLAN

POST OR BEAN — SEE
FRAMING PLAN FOR SIZE

11 SCUPPER

8 TYPICAL HEADER

5 TRUSS at EXTERIOR

WALL

2 GIRDER TRUSS at PLATE/BEAM

BEAM PERP. TO WALL —

“SMPSON" STRAP AS
REQD. — SEE FRANING ~
PLAN (ANGHDR PER

MANUF. SPEC'S.)

DBL. 2x TOP PLATE
CONT. \

BEAM — SEE FRAMING
AN

=

2x WOOD STUDS AT
16" 0.C. (UN.0.)

"SIMPSON" ST22 DR
CS16 X 24" LONG
STRAP GENTERED OVER
CONNECTION (ANCHOR
PER MANUF. SPEC'S.)

[=———— SOLID (OR BUILT-UF) WD.
POST — SEE FRMG. PLAN

BEAM PARAL. TO WALL,

“SMPSON" ST22 OR

516 X 24" LONG STRAP

5
AT EA. SIDE OF BEAM
TO POST CENTERED OVER
CONNECTION

DB 2x TOP PLATE 4/}\—I—I—L AN
N i

2x WOOD STUDS AT —————__ |
16" 0.C. (UN.02)

DBL. 2x KING STUD AT

[—BEAM — SEE FRAMING
Vs PLAN

| soup (= suLr-ue)
D POST - SEE

WO
FRAMING PLAN

SPECIFIED ON FLOOR AND/
OR FRAMING PLANS

PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLKG.
BTWN. TRUSS CHORDS IF
RIDGE LANDS BETWEEN

8d NAILS @ SHTG. TO
VALLEY PLATE @ 6" 0.C.

2x4 KICKERS @
48" 0.C. — TYP.

MIN. (2) 16d FACE
NAILS PER KICKER

(2) 16d TN. @ BASE
70 TRUSS TOP CHORD

""//11—‘!71’7 %
<

i
2x6 WOOD QVER FRAMED
RAFTERS @ 24" 0.C.

2x8 CONTINUOUS

NOTE:
2x CONVENTIONAL OVER—
FRAM.G MAY BE REPLACED
W/ VALLEY SET TRUSS
PER TRUSS MANUF.

RIDGE BOARD

CUT_SHEATHING AS
REQ'D FOR VENTING

(2) 16d ® EACH LOCATION WHERE

VALLEY PLATE CROSSES TRUSS
(2) 16d @ RAFTER TO VALLEY PLATE

2x4 VALLEY PLATES — ALIGN @ FRONT
F R HEEL OF RAFTER OR

NOTE:

VALLEY FILL FRAMING

S| F 80" OR LESS
DO NOT REQUIRE THIS
SPECIAL TYPE OF FRAMING

SINGLE 2x10 VALLEY PLATE — ALIGN
NOTE: @ FRONT OF RAFTER
ROOF SHEATHING MAY BE
OMITTED IN THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN FOR VENTILATION

ROOF SHEATHING PER
SPECIFICATIONS
ROOF SLOPE-SEE
ELEVATIONS

8d NAILS AT 6" O.C]
AT BOUND. EDGE
NAILING—TYP

BEAM
SEE FRAMING PLAN

BOTTOM CHORD OF GIRDER

TO BE DEEP ENOUGH SO THAT
SIDE FLANGES OF SIMP. HANGER
ARE NOT BENT.

ROOF JOISTS—
/SEE ROOF FRAMING
PLAN-U.N.O.—EXISTING

FINISH PER SPEC’S

2x BLK'G. BETWEEN EVERY
OTHER TRUSS-U.N.O.

SIMPSON HUS28 AT EA.
TRUSS TO GIRDER TRUSS

.N.O.—SEE_ROOF FRAMING
PLAN FOR TYPE AND SIZE

NaT!
ROOF SLOPE — SEE ELEVATIONS

ROOF SHEATHING AND
NAILING PER GSN'

NOTE!
PER s o WHERE REQ'D. AT SCISSOR
BE APPLIED FULL LENGTH

TRUSS LOCATIONS, AT ONE
END, INSTALL NAILS IN H254

F 0P CHORD
TO TRUSS AFTER ROOF IS
LOADED T0 ALLOW FOR

PRE-FAB WOOD TRUSSES — HORIZONTAL MOVENENT.

TYPE, PITCH AND SPACIN

PER FRAMING PLANS

R FRAMING PLANS —
INSTALL PER TRUSS MANU-
FACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

&4 AT 6" OC.

SCISSOR TRUSS — WHERE
CURS

SEE EXT. ELEVATIONS
FOR WRAPPED FASCIA

TAL “SMPSON" H2.5A AT EACH
TRUSS TO PLATE

2x VENTED BLKG. W/ 84
AT 6 0.C. AT ROOF SHEATH-
ING T0 BLOCKING W/ 2~16d

PER BLOCK

“SMP” H2.5A AT ALTERNATE
STUDS, TYP,

2x STUDS at 16" O.C. BEAM AS OCCURS

10 BEAM/WALL POST CONNECTION

7 SUPPORT OF VALLEY RAFTERS AT QVER
FRAMED RQOOF

4 TRUSS/GIRDER

1 TRUSS at EXTERIOR WALL
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Radiant Lines Design Studio

GENERAL NOTES

WAL
NTERIOR BEARNE Wil
INTERIOR NON BRG.
PLUMEING WALLS.

INSULATION

REFER TO ELEVATION SrE
HEADER HEGHTS.

5 @ 42" AR
CONTROL VALVES @
5UNO.

£ BALANCE OR THERMO. MXING
VAN TP CONTROL VANES HOWER.
AND TUB COMBOS

HooKs
TERMINED

7. PROVIDE Bl

NG I WALLS 45 NECESSARY T
SUPPORT ALL WAL MO

NTED FixTU

8. ALL CEILNG HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE
FINISHED FLODR ELEVATION.

oM

5. REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR A
‘CONCRETE FINISF

FLAT WORK.

0- AL EQUITMENT I GARAGE STALL HAVE ELECTRIC
S) IGNITION POINTS AT 18 n:
FLOGR AND SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE.

11D 20 T A

ALLEGUIPVENT SHALLBE
i P

) MINMUM:
) MANTAN THE M. CLEARAICE REQUIREMENTS
(OF THE VENT PIPES,

2) EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 24° ABV. THE CELING.

D 1N PLA
awww FECon oF e vent

70 BXCEED A

e

1+ TROVIDE MIN. 157 CLEAR EACF 90 AUD MIN. 24
IN FRONT FOR WATER CLOS!

5. PRE PLUMB REFRIGERATOR SPACE FOR ICE MAKER.
FROVIDE 39" SPACE

. INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT 68" TYF.

CELNG

7. FIRE BLOCK STUD WALLS AT DROPP
SORFITS) AND 10-0" INTERVALS (SECTION RE02 5.

©.FROVIDE |8 i LATFORMS WD AL
ANCES ISTALED N (OR ACCESSIBLE FROM

N0 e

2. ROVIDE GLASS I FHAZARDOUS AREAS, NCLLDING
Wi ALL GLA
pikingss

20, MAXIMUM SILL
pee

AT A POINT
REIDOR OF AREn
EEPING AREAS
SPENINGS.

22. SUOKE DETECTORS St o ERANENTLY
IAVE BATTERY BACK.

23. ALL PLUMBING STUB OUT ¢ RETURN AIR TO BE 7' MIN
ABOVE .F. TOLETS MUST BE LOW WATER USE ¥
pEiGuED AL USH, SINKS
ANDS P PER ARIZONA REVISED
SRS SecTon 45312

NS PER FL

{OWER DOORS SHALL HAVE SAFETY GLAZING AND
HALL SWING OUT. (R308.4)

ROVIDE SHOWER HOT
ER PRESOURE BAANCE. OF
MXNG TVPE, FER 201 5

ROL VALVE A5
HERMOSTATIC|
F2706.3F2703.3

MAT GYPSUM BAC)
L TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER.

SHC
T A NI M ope:
R HEAD ROOM SHAL

o m«w\m APPLANCE
i

«uu,wy OF 30%22" AND

WITH A WORK.

A MINIMUM
i5 \moﬁ St use
2 G

RO LOCATED DI
HE EXTERIOR OF THE
THAN G INCHES OR MORE
Cex GROUND SURTA
= HARGE PIFE S
£ DAETER OF THE OUTIET rr VALVE
O FLOW BY GRA

00w, OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING i
ISy OF THE BEDROOKS, AND ON EACT \co monAL =
WELLING, SMOKE RiARis S
SATTERY B
WHEN ALTERATIONS REQUIRING A T O
PPt wOKE
THE i

HE DWELUING
D A

AL

MOXE AARYE Be

AR

S, 5 LOCATED IN DA
LISTED 0 By

SUITABLE FOR SUCH

oTe

1BC. 10491 USED MATERALS AND EQUIPVEN

THE U ERIALS WHICH WEET THE REGUREM DE FOR N
SED EGUIPVENT AND DEVICE &
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‘CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB 100%
SITE AND NOTIFY THE A ERRORS, OMISSIONS
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MECHANICAL NoTES MECHANICAL PLAN KEYNOTES
~DUST LAYOUT IS APPROKNATE ONLY, NECHANIGAL CONTRAGTOR SHALL SUaliT

WORKING DRAWING: DUCT AND REGISTER SZES. UNIT S7ES AND HEAT DESCRIPTION

SANNEAT 1055 CALCAATIONS 10 CONTEA

COMELIRNCE PR APPROVAL PRIOR To NOTALLATION

- MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH AND INSTALL EXHAUST FANS AND SHALL
SUPPLY DUCT AND TERMINATIONS FOR RANGE AND DRYER VENTS. SEE PLAN FOR
ATIONS.

ololo| &

~ EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE RATED 100 GFM MINIMUN. — SIZE DUCT PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPEC'S OR IRC

- DRYER DUGT SHALL BE MIN. 4" DIAMETER WITH A SMDOTH SURFACE INSIDE.

- MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE PRIMARY CONDENSATE LINES SIZED PER
2015 MG, SEC 307.22 (M, 3/4" UP 10 20 TONS) AND SHALL TERMINATE 1N
AN APPROVED LOCATION SUCH AS THE BUILDING EXTERIOR OR A LAVA AL
FIECE ALY CONDENSATE LIES THAT ARE FUG AND EXPOSED 10 SUNLIGHT SHALL
BE PAINTED TO PREVENT DETERIORATION.

- AN_APPROVED DIELECTRIC INSULATOR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL DISSMILAR
METAL WATER PIPING CONNECTIONS OF WATER HEATERS AND RELATED WATER
HEATING EQUIPMENT.
~DUCTS I THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CELLNG
SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE OF STEEL AND HAVE
0 OPANNES INTO TIE CARAGR, PER 3811
- REGESSED INGANDESCENT LIGHTS, SHALL MANTAIN A 3 CLEARANCE TO
INSULATION OR TED T0 HAVE INSULATION IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE

~IDENTIY NULTIPLE HVAC UNIT DISCONNECTS WTH PERMANENT
MARKINGS PER E3304.

HROWE A READILY ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECT THAT IS LOCATED ADJACENT 10 AND
~IN SIGHT OF MECHANICAL EQUIP. PER E 4001.5.

NOTE2303.8 REQURED HEATING AND COOLING.. WHEN THE WINTER
DESICN TEWPERATURE IN TABLE R301.2(T) 15 BELOW 60 (16°C),
EVERY DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HEATING AND
COOLING FACIITES. CAPABLE” O MANTAINING A MINIWUM_ROOU
TEVPERATURES. PETWEEN, OF 6877 (20°C) ND o0t (50C) A

[radiant linesldesign studio

B 4s0.861.0562

ST OF ONE OR WO RT
R COOLERS SHALL NOT BE USED TO ACHIEVE

CONPLINGE WiTH THIS SECTON!
o

MECHANICAL LEGEND

CEILING REGISTER

WALL REGISTER
@veniarion

DK roy.carrasco@gmail.com

EXHAUST REGISTER ciearances—

i
AIR HANDLER oy [ [ O @scszor _bo - @oscomeer ™~ ( D@

AIR HANDLER/
ELECTRIC ACCESS N
PLATFORM h N

THERMOSTAT

RETURN VENT (AT .

EACH BtDROOM) o;iwcn[m, OAC

LEN
MIN. OF 120" LONG)

(SATE DRAINS
S & MU

Tempe, Arizona 85284

NOTE:
CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DUCT / REGISTER SIZE

Radiant Lines Deslgn Studio

-
_—
ho REQUIREMENTS FOR ATTIC AIR HANDLER OR GAS FURNAGE :
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TO ECS COMPLIAN THE VENTILATION
RATE AS APPROVED BY ENERGY STAR PRIOR TO ROUGH IN 1. CLEARANCES FROM COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS FOR GAS FIRED FURNACES MUST BE AS SPECIFIED IN
NSPECTION THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND APPLICABLE LOCAL BUILDING CODES. (A) )
MINIMUM SPACE REQUIRED: 60" WDE x 30° HIGH x 85" LONG FOR HEAT PUMP OR 120" LONG FOR GAS FURNACE - c
O
2. VENTLATION — THE NET FREE VENTLATION AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE AREA n S
\ore F THE SPAGE VENTILATED, ()
A TON DNIT EXCEPTIONS: THE AREA MAY BE 1/300 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED PROVIDED 50 %) !
EQUIPMENT ¢ APPLIANCES SHALL BE PER CHAPTER 14. AR S ERGENT OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA. IS FROVIDED BY VENTILATORS o
CONDITIONING DUCT SYSTEMS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION M1601 LOCATED N THE UPPER PORTION OF e SPACE VENTLATED AT LEAST 5 FEET > “ =
AND M1602. 'SUPPLY AND RE ETURN DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE_ PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS, O o
UEUUTED TO A MINNUY O 5.6 IEEE 3 ICHES I DIAVETER A0 “REGUIRED ATTIC VENTILATION EXCEEDS REQUIREMENTS FOR FURNAGE COUBUSTION AR. (4) 5
AND R-6 Wt E S INCH ER IRC 3
SIMIETER  DUCTS. AE HANDIERS AND FITER BORES Sl 27 T S Y 5 T S R MR r € o
SEALED, JOINTS AND SEAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH EITHER THE IMC INCHES HeRD cLeARANG 8w
OR SECTION M1 601 4. 1 BEFORE STARTING ANY WORK, THE
LOCATION AND 5.2E OF CEIING DIFFUSERS AND DLCT SIZE5 SHAL 4 ACCESS PLATFGRI — THE ACGESS PLATFORM MUST 65 A MNNUM OF 24 NCHES WIDE GONTNUOUS O <) o
BE VERIFIED BY EITHER A REGISTE] HANICAL ENGINEER OR N 20 FEET N LENGTH UNLESS THE EN
\CEVJED MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. HVAC SIZING 5HM BE PER AR IANDLER / CURNACECAN 56 SERUCED FROI TUE ATTC ACCESS OPENNG, O S
c ! Ao YA EROUSENS TR FRORER NSULATION 10 B2 INSTALLED CNGER . FLATFORMS N ]
ACCA MANUALS BASED ON LOADS FROM MANUj WHEN REQUIRET N
CALEATION RUD EGUIENT SELECTON SHAL BF SUBMITTED TO
BUILDING DEPARTMENT FRIOR TO INSTALLATION 5. ACCES CPBUNG = ATIC OPENNGS AND PASSAGENAYS TO THE AR WANDLER / FLRNACE WUST 66 —
EXCEPTION, THE ACCESS OPENING INTO THE SPACE MAY BE 22" BY 30" PROVED 2021_3021
THE LARGEST PIECE OF EQUIPMENT CAN BE REMOVED THROUGH THIS GPENING.
NSPECTION NOTICE 6. ATTIC LIGHT — A PERVANENT 120-\0LT RECEPTICAL GUTLET #ND_ LUGHTIG EXTURE CONTRDLLED BY 4 SWTCH 14DEC2022
. ‘ . GCATED AT THE REGUIRED PASSAGE WAY OPENNG SHALL BE PROVIGED AT OR NEAR THE
DUCT TESTING FER IRC 103,33 15 REQUIRED AND DUCT LEAGAGE ool e -
SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC N1 103 R0 PARTY INDEFENDENT
VERIFICATION I5 REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED TO BUILDING 7. CONDENSATE DRANS — A SEGONDARY ORAN PAN MUST 5E INSTALLED UIGER THE COL SECTION T0 - .
R VENT DAMAGE T0 THE CEILING BELOW. | THE SECONDARY DRAIN MU . .
\NSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM GRADE OF \/5 \NCH PER 1/2 INCHES OF HOR\ZONTAL
RUN AND. MUST EXIT TO THE OUTSIDE WHERE T GAN B READILY VISBLE. - .
& DISCONNECT — A POSITIVE MEANS OF ELEGTRIGAL DISCONNEGT WUST BE LOCATED AT OR NEAR THE
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM AR HANDLER / FURNACE. fvsiig
4N\ MECHANICAL PLAN 100%
I WHERE THE AIR INFILTRATION RATE OF A DWELLING UNIT IS 5 1/4" 0" 9. VENTS — WP’EUESTVEE;M@‘%EP‘ERA%JCRQR’ECENéAEAﬁLAFAgWRERS SPECEESJ‘E%NW% FROVIDED THEY ARE
AIR CHANGES e T - o
AR CHANGES FER HOUR OR LESS WHERE TESTED Wit A SFIET EE U RAAL 5% bR B e T T Ao b o
BLOWER DOOR AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INC e T T o T TR s POT T PAS TRGUGH
UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WHOLE-HOU: 10. IF FURNACE \S LOCATED BELOW SCISSOR TRUSS THE RECOMMENDED INSULATING PROCEDURE IS ALONG CEILING LINE SEETCONTETS
NTILATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION M ACE NDT ALONG OPTIONAL SCISSOR ABDVE TO PROVIDE PROPER COMBUSTION AIR WITH OUT MECHANICAL PLAN
P e AP e AT COMPROMSING THE INTEGRITY O THE. THERMAL ENVELOPE BY PENETRATIG T T COMBUSNON DUCTS. (A)
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS M1507.3. 1 THE SPECIFICATIONS ABOVE WEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED IN THE 2015 LM.C. AND LRC. MANUALS. st
THROUGH M 507.3.3. ZAPPLES TO GAS FURNAGE ONLY.
3. THIRD PARTY INDEFENDENT VERIFICATION IS REGUIRED PER ICR
N1102.4.1 .2 AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BULDING
DEPARTMENT, M 1
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ELECTRICAL PLAN KEYNOTES

e} DESCRIPTION
@ [z00amrses - susrane
@ | water rearee - o
— Q
@
6] TER PROGT GF1 W ENCLOBURE - VERIFV 7
Q
@ [ oo crome uenrs
@ | swircr 10 carmace pisrosaL
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CEXISTING NEV>
ELECTRICAL CALCULATIONS (3,484 SF) ELECTRICAL CALCULATIONS 582 SF>
GEN LTGR 3 W PER SO FT. 5621 SE = 10452 GEN. LTGe 3 W PER SO FT. 1571 SF = 4746
LAUNDRY CIRCUIT 1500 LAUNDRY CIRCUIT L500
(@APPLIANCE CIRCUITS 3,000 @APPLIANCE CIRCUITS 9,000
RANGE AT NAME PLATE RATING 12000
DRYER (5000 VATTS OR NPR) 5000 DRYER (5000 WATTS OR NPR) 000
WATER HEATER 4500 VATER HEATER 18,000
POOL 3,600 DISHWASHER/DISPOSAL 3,000
DISHWASHER/DISPOSAL 3,000 OTHER LTG. & RECEPT. 500
OTHER LTG. & RECEPT. 500 TOTAL ‘OTHER LDADS' 35746
TOTAL ‘OTHER LDADS" 75,952
A/C UNIT @ 1007 11,000
(@A/C UNIT @ 1007 22,000 1ST. 10,000 WATTS "OTHER LOADS® € 100 10,000
IST. 10,000 WATTS "OTHER LOADS” @ 1007 10,000 REMAINDER "DTHER LDADS® @ 407 10299
REMAINDER "DTHER LDADS® @ 407 26,381
TOTAL CODE LDAD CWATTS) sg,681 TOTAL CODE LOAD (WATTS) 29,063
TOTAL WATTS OF SB81/240 VOLTS = 243 AMPS TOTAL WATTS OF 10,295/240 VOLTS = 131 AMPS
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GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES
PLUMBING FIXTURES:

ERS AND FLUX HAVING A LEAD CONTENT IN
EXCESS OF 211 0 OF ONE PERCENT SHALL NOT BE
USED IN THE INSTALLATION OR REFAIR OF ANY
WATER FAVBING N RESIDENTIL OR NON RES1
FACILITIES OR HUMAN CONSUMP-
TION WHICH ARE CONECTED 10 PUBLIC WATER
SYSTENS

2. FLOMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

SINKS - MAX. 2.2 GPM HOT WATER LEFT FITTING
WATER CLOSETS - 1.6 GALLONS PER FLUISH MAX.
HEADS ALLONS PER MINUTE MAX.
SRPUC W DRAB WASTE AND VENT SYSTEMS

UILDING SUPFLY SERVICE FIFING
5. PROVIDE PRESSURE BALANCE OR 11 ATIC
MIING VALY Y CONTROLVALVE FOR AL

SO\ HOUER COMBINATIONS
2016 7C SEC. 424

MOST)

Plumbing Notes

THE POTABLE WATER SUPPLY TO LAWN IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE
PROTECTED AGAINST BACKFLOW BY AN ATMOSPHERIC-TYPE VACUUM BREAKER,
A PRESSURE-TYPE VACUUM BREAKER OR A REDUCED PRESSURE PRINCIPLE
BACKFLOW PREVENTER. A VALVE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED DOWNSTREAM FROM
AATMOSPIERIC VACUUM BREACER. WIHERE CHENICALS AR INTRODLCED (10
‘STEM, THE POTABLE WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST

BI\CK LOW BY A REDUCED PRESSURE PRINCIPLE BACKFLOW PREVENTER. IRC
SECTION P2902.5.3

THE FLOW VELOCITY OF THE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SHALL BE
CONTROLLED TO REDUCE THE POSSIBILITY OF WATER HAMMER. A
WATER-HAMMER ARRESTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE QUICK CLOSING VALVES
ARE USED. WATER-HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS. WATER-HAMMER ARRESTERS SHALL
CONFORM TO ASSE 1010. IRC ION P2903.5

CLEANOUTS SHALL BE THE SAME NOMINAL SIZE AS THE PIPE THEY SERVE UP TO
4 INCHES. FOR PIPES LARGER THAN 4 INCHES' NOMINAL SIZE, THE MINIMUM SIZE
OF THE CLEANOUT SHALL BE 4 INCHES. IRC SECTION P3005.2.9.

T AND P RELIEF LINE FROM THE WATER HEATER TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING SHALL BE INSTALLED. T! P RELIEF LINE TO BE FULL SIZE STEEL
PIPE OR HARD DRAWN COPPER TUBING EXTENDING TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING AND TERMINATING IN A DOWNWARD NOT MORE THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE
GRADE OR WASTE RECEPTOR. THE T AND P RELIEF LINE SHALL NOT TERMINATE
OVER WALKWAYS, PATIOS, CARPORTS OR OTHER SIMILAR AREAS. IRC SECTION
P2803.6.

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES,
LINES, VENTS, CLEANOUTS,
RI0G.1

A DRAINAGE PIPE FOR ALL DRAIN WASTE AND VENT FIFING SHALL BE INSTALLED
AND SHALL ALL COMPLY WITH IRC P3001.1

SUPPLY'S, WASTE AND GAS LINES, INCLUDING SIZES OF
ETC. SHALL ALL COMPLY WITH IRC SECTION

SE

DRAINAGE PIFING SERVING FIXTURES WHICH HAVE FLOOD LEVEL RIMS LOCATED
BELOW THE ELEVATION OF THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE COVER OF THE PL

H ED FROM BACKFLOW OF SEWAGE BY A BAC
ECTION P3008. |

IF APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT ARE GAS, ELECTRIC, OR PROPANE THEY SHAL
ALL COMPLY WITH IRC SECTION R106. 1.1

GAS FUEL PIPING MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC G24 1 4.

NOTE:
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF SEWER/WATER TAF|

GENERAL NOTES

IN FIELD FRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. RE-ROUTE AS NEEDED FER FIELD
CONDITIONS

NOTE
WASTE AND VENT PIPE SHALL BE ABS PLASTIC P.V.C. SCHEDULE 40 2

DWV SCHEMATIC
NOT TO SCALE

DRAINAGE PIFING SERVING FIXTURES WHICH HAVE FLOOD LEVEL RIMS LOCATED BELOW THE ELEVATION OF
THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE COVER OF THE [ SEWER SERVING SUCH DRAINAGE FIFING
SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM BACKFLOW OF SEWAGE BY INSTALLING AN APPROVED TYPE BACKWATER
VALVE. FIXTURES ABOVE SUCH ELEVATION SHALL NOT DISCHARGE THROUGH THE BACKWATER VALVE.

DEANAGE TIFING 1A AR LOCATED BELOW THE CROWNLLEVEL OF THE MAIN SEUCR 5L Dicriece
INTO AN APPROVED WATERTIGHT SUMP OR RE( VAGE
WASTES BY GRAVITY. FROM SUCH SUMP OR RE m\rwc TANK, THE SEWAGE OR OTHER. uamn WASTES SHALL
BE LIFTED AND DISCHARGED INTO THE BUILDING DRAIN OR BUILDING SEWER BY APPROVED EJECTORS,
FUMPS, OR OTHER EQUALLY EFFICIENT APPROVED MECHANICAL DEVICE

THE MINIMUM SIZE OF ANY PUMP OR ANY DISCHARGE FIPE FROM A SUMP HAVING A WATER CLOSET
CONNECTED THERETO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO (2) INCHES (5 I mm).

THE DISCHARGE LINE FROM SUCH EJECTOR, PUMP, OR OTHER MECHANICAL DEVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITF
AN ACCESSIBLE BACKWATER OR SWING CHECK VALVE AND GATE VALVE. IF THE GRAVITY DRAINAGE LINE
UCH DISCHARGE LINE CONNECTS IS HORIZONTAL, THE METHOD OF CONNECTION SHALL BE FROM
OUGH A WYE BRANCH FITTING. THE GATE VALVE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE DISCHARGE SIDE
OF THE BACKWATER OR CHECK VALVE,

GATE VALVES, WHEN USED ON DRAINAGE WORK, SHALL BE FULL WAY TYPE WITH WORKING PARTS OF
CORROSION RESISTANT METAL, SIZES FOUR (4) INCHES (1 02mm) OR MORE IN DIAMETER SHALL HAVE CAST
IRON BODIES, AND SIZES LESS THAN FOUR  (4) INCHES (20 mm), CAST IRON OR BRASS BODIES.

REFER TO SHEET C| FOR
ADDITIONAL PLUMBING NOTES

WASTE FIXTURE COUNT

3.

4

5

2-WAY C.O.

TO SEPTIC
SEWER SYS

A

I

A

1# I\

Il 1\

Iz |

oo

I3 U

N

NOTE
- PROVIDE AN EXPANSION TANK OR OTHER DEVICE DESIGNED FOR
INTERMITTENT OPERATION FOR THERMAL EXPANSION CONTROL AT THE
WATER HEATER IF A BACKFLOW PREVENTER IS ON OR TO BE INSTALLED
ON THE WATER LINE OR AT THE METER.

NOTE
- THE FLOW VELOCITY OF THE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SHALL BE
CONTROLLED TO REDUCE THE POSSIBILITY OF WATER HAMMER. A
WATER HAMMER SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE QUICK-CLOSING VALVES
ARE UTILIZED (WASHER, DISHWASHER, ICEMAKER). WATER-HAMMER
ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS
SHALL CONFORM TO ASSE 1010.

INSULATION FOR HOT WATER PIPE WITH A MINIMUM THERMAL
RESISTANCE (R-VALUE) OF R-3 SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE FOLLOWING:
(PRESCRIFTIVE) 2012 IRC SEC. N1103.4.2

FIPING 3/4 INCH_- INCH NOMINAL DIAMETER
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PIFING LOCATED OUT: HE CONDITIONED SPACE

PIPING FROM THE WATER HEATER TO A DISTRIBUTION MANIFOLD
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FOR THE NAMINAL FIP DIAMETER GIVEN IN TABLE N1 103.4.2
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